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NOTICE OF APPEAL
Monterey County Code
Title 19 (Subdivisions)
Title 20 (Zoning)
Title 21 (Zoning)

No appeal will be accepted until written notice of the decision has been given. If you wish to file an appeal, you must

do so on or before ___Jupe 1, 2021

to the applicant).

Date of decision: _ May 13, 2021 (Resolution No. 21-025) Mailed May 20, 2021

. Appellant Name: Robert Kahn c/o Christine Kemp, Esq.

(10 days after written notice of the decision has been mailed

Address: Noland, Hamerly, Etienne & Hoss P.O. Box 2510, Salinas, CA 93902

Telephone: (831) 424-1414 email: ckemp@nheh

- Indicate your interest in the decision by placing a check mark below:

Applicant
Neighbor X
Other (please state)

. If you are not the applicant, please give the applicant's name:

Mal Schwartz

. Fill in the file number of the application that is the subject of this appeal below:
Type of Application Area

a) Planning Commission: PC-

b) Zoning Administrator: ZA- _PLN200192 (Res. No. 21-025)

¢) Administrative Permit: AP-

Notice of Appeal

5. What is the nature of your appeal?

a) Are you appealing the approval or denial of an application? _ Approval

ce: Original to Clerk to the Board; RMA Planning
Monterey County Land Use Fees effective 09-17-2019




b) If you are appealing one or more conditions of approval, list the condition number and state the condition(s)
you are appealing. (Attach extra sheet if necessary)

6. Place a check mark beside the reason(s) for your appeal:

There was a lack of fair or impartial hearing X
The findings or decision or conditions are not supported by the evidence X
The decision was contrary to law __x

7. Give a brief and specific statement in support of each of the reasons for your appeal checked above. The Board of
Supervisors will not accept an application for an appeal that is stated in generalities, legal or otherwise. If you are
appealing specific conditions, you must list the number of each condition and the basis for your appeal. (Attach
extra sheets if necessary)

See Attachments A and B and Appeal Exhibits

8. As part of the application approval or denial process, findings were made by the decision-making body (Planning
Commission, Zoning Administrator, or Chief of Planning). In order to file a valid appeal, you must give specific
reasons why you disagree with the findings made. (Attach extra sheets if necessary)

See Attachments A and B and Appeal Exhibits

You must pay the required filing fee of $3,540.00 (make check payable to “County of Monterey™) at the time you
file your appeal. (Please note that appeals of projects in the Coastal Zone are not subject to the filing fee.)

10. Your appeal is accepted when the Clerk to the Board accepts the appeal as complete and receives the required filing
fee. Once the appeal has been accepted, the Clerk to the Board will set a date for the public hearing on the appeal
before the Board of Supervisors.

The appeal and applicable filing fee must be delivered to the Clerk to the Board or mailed and postmarked by
the filing deadlinc to PO Box 1728, Salinas CA 93902, A facsimile copy of the appeal will be accepted only if
the hard copy of the appeal and applicable filing fee are mailed and postmarked by the deadline.

APPELLANT SIGNATURE [ 4 ol Date: é/ 2/2/

RECEIVED SIGNATURE Date:

cc: Original to Clerk to the Board; RMA Planning
Monterey County Land Use Fees effective 09-17-2019
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Attachment A

Appeal to Board of Supervisors
Zoning Administrator Resolution No. 21-025
Schwartz, Mal — PLN200192

Filed on behalf of Robert Kahn

Grant the Appeal and Deny the Schwartz Permit

The Applicant, Mal Schwartz (“Schwartz”) engaged in a series of illegal actions, viclating issued
County permits, which actions should not be condoned or approved by the County, after the fact.
Moreover, no further permitting should be allowed on this site until all of these flagrant
violations are corrected.

Schwartz Illegal Actions in Violation of County Permits

Schwartz submitted plans for, and obtained County approval for, an addition to their house,
showing the house to be painted a “Woodstock brown” color with no change to their existing
natural brick chimney.

Instead, Schwartz, in clear and knowing violation of their County permit, decided to ignore their
approved plans and paint their house a bright white color, and decided to cover the natural brick
chimney with stucco, making it taller and broader with a highly reflective stucco coating painted
bright white directly in Kahn’s principal view without County permits.

Schwartz submitted plans for, and obtained County approval to install an 8ft high “tuff” shed
with no electricity.

Instead, Schwartz, in clear and knowing violation of their County permit, decided to ignore their
approved plans and install a 12 ft. tall bright white “tuff” shed with 4 reflective skylights and
install electricity in the shed, one (1) foot off the Kahn property line, not for storage, but to use
as an artist studio.

Schwartz flagrantly ignored all of these permit requirements and simply built what they wanted.
It is inexplicable why the building and construction inspectors responsible for this project did
not review the approved plans permits, and actual construction, for consistency between the

original submitted plans, the issued permit, and actual construction that took place in violation
of their permit.
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Schwartz Should be Required to Adhere to their Approved Plans

Schwartz should be required to:

1. Return their chimney to the original height, mass, and natural brick earthtone color;
2. Repaint their house the approved and permitted Woodstock Brown color;

3. Reduce the rear shed to the permitted 8ft height and paint it an earthtone color;

4. Permanently remove the illegally connected electricity to the shed.

With no further County permitting allowed on the site until they rectify their flagrant actions and
adhere to the initial permits they sought and were issued.

After the Fact Permits

Following these violations, Schwartz submitted the current Project plans to County Planning for
an enlarged addition to their home, which plans still showed no change to the height of the
original chimney, with the chimney shown as the same height as the top of the roof ridge line of
the original home, but this time Schwartz included a request to paint the house white, resurface
the chimney with stucco and paint it white, making it appear that these items were all new
requests for new work, when, in fact, they had already done all of this work without permits,

When the current application was presented to the LUAC, the Committee members reviewed an
application for what they thought was new work, when it fact these were “after the fact” permit
requests related to code violations for work already done. Additionally, the LUAC was
provided with inaccurate plans which did not show the increased chimney height and mass, and
the LUAC was also told by Schwartz that Carmel Stone had already been approved for the
chimney facade, which it had not.

LUAC Committee members were not provided with clear answers or delineation between the
work that had already been done in violation of their first permit, and what work was additional
work for which they were seeking permits to construct and modify their inner courtyard, garage
and 3 new carports,

After the April 19" LUAC meeting, Schwartz’s quickly revised their plans and submitted new
plans to the County Planning on May 4" for the Zoning Administrator to review. The revised
plans for the first time referenced a request for “after the fact” permits for the unpermitted color
they painted their house in violation of their permit, clearly illustrating the increased height of
the “as built” chimney they had covered with a reflective white stucco surface increasing the
height and mass of the chimney in violation of their permit, and further included the Carmel
Stone chimney fagade that Schwartz represented to the LUAC was already approved by the
County.

For this process to have been a fair and equitable review, the LUAC should have had all of the
appropriate relative materials to review for full disclosure of the facts and issues.
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The use of inaccurate information was unfair to the LUAC Committee members and the Kahn
family. With the LUAC discussion based upon the inaccurate information provided by
Schwartz, the discussion and outcome should be voided and a second review by LUAC using
the accurate “as built” information should have occurred before the matter was set for hearing
before the Zoning Administrator.

The LUAC reviewed one set of plans, the Zoning Administrator reviewed a second set of plans,
and the ZA approval now reflects a third project description, which was not the description
before either the LUAC or the ZA.

There Was a Lack of Fair and Impartial Hearing

As set forth above, procedural irregularities and Applicant misrepresentations resulted in the lack
of a fair hearing, which lack of fairness was exacerbated by the Schwartz’s last minute change to
the Project Description and their Project plans after the LUAC meeting, but before the Zoning
Administrator hearing.

The LUAC Committee reviewed an application for:

Design Approval to allow: the addition of a 531 square foot studio with two (2) skylights and a 63 square foot
landing on an existing 2,645 square foot single family residence; replacement of the exterior siding, doors &
windows on the residence; conversion of the existing attached garage to living space, including removal of the
garage door & replacement with lap siding; construction of a new 447 square foot attached two-car carport;
construction of a new 4’ - 6’ cedar fence; painting the exterior of the primary residence a white “swiss coffee”
color; finishing of the chimney with a smooth coat stucco and painting it a white “swiss coffee” color and adding a
metal flue cap to the top of the chimney

The yellowed part of this description was for work Schwartz had already illegally done in
violation of their first County permit, yet there was no mention made of this being “after the
fact” permitting related to code violations anywhere in the project description before the LUAC.

Nor was the raised chimney height/mass or Carmel Stone on the chimney shown on the plans the
LUAC reviewed. The Applicant told the LUAC that Carmel Stone was on the original plans and
that there was no increase in the chimney height or mass, and the LUAC believed them.

Yet, immediately AFTER the 4/19/21 LUAC meeting the Applicant revised their plans and
submitted new plans, at the last minute (5/4/21 for a 5/13/21 ZA meeting), with a changed
Project Description for the hearing before the Zoning Administrator showing they were, in fact,
requesting “after the fact permits”, showed Carmel Stone on the chimney and showed the raised
chimney, none of which was seen by the LUAC.

The Project before the ZA was then described as:

Public hearing to consider the remodel of an existing single-family home, with a 531 square foot studio addition,
new 447 square foot 2-car carport, cedar fence, and after-the fact design approval to paint the single-family
residence a white “swiss coffee,” refinish the chimney with a Carmel Stone and add a metal flue cap.

20948\005\1376298.1: 6121 Attachment A - Kahn Appeal - Schwartz, Mal — PLN200192



This was an entirely different description and set of plans presented to the ZA than what was
presented to the LUAC for review, which project description still did not daylight the fact this
work was related to existing code violations,

Moreover, the final ZA Resolution of Approval now contains a third project description that does
not match either the LUAC or ZA project descriptions:

Approve a design approval to amend PLN170572 to permit expanding the studio addition from 355 square feet to
531 square feet and a 63 square foot landing; modifying the roof of the studio addition to have (2) skylights instead
of (1) skylight; an interior remodel of the southeastern portion of the home, including conversion of the garage to
living space and removal and replacement of the garage door with lap siding; construction of a new 447 square foot
attached two-car carport; re-finishing the chimney with a Carmel Stone to address the presently unpermitted white
“swiss coffee” smooth stucco finish, and; construction of a 4 foot tall to 6 foot tall cedar fence. The project also
includes retro-active design approval for: painting the exterior of the primary residence a white “swiss coffee” color,
and; adding a metal flue cap and spark arrestor to the top of the chimney.

The Findings and Decision Not Supported by the Evidence

Resolution Finding 1 — Evidence j) states the Project was reviewed by the CV LUAC, however,
the Project reviewed by the LUAC had an entirely different Project Description, and different set
of plans before them, than the Project reviewed by the Zoning Administrator on May 13",

The LUAC Committee reviewed an Application for:

Design Approval to allow: the addition of a 531 square foot studio with two (2) skylights and a 63 square
foot landing on an existing 2,645 square foot single family residence; replacement of the exterior siding,
doors & windows on the residence; conversion of the existing attached garage to living space, including
removal of the garage door & replacement with lap siding; construction of a new 447 square foot attached
two-car carport; construction of a new 4’ — 6* cedar fence; painting the exterior of the primary residence a
white “swiss coffee” color; finishing of the chimney with a smooth coat stucco and painting it a white
“swiss coffee” color and adding a metal flue cap to the top of the chimney.

Nothing in the Project Description before the LUAC referenced the fact that the white house
paint color or the increased chimney height/mass with white stucco reflective surface and new
metal flue, was illegal work that had already done by Schwartz without permits, nor was there
any reference to Carmel Stone on the chimney on the plans, although the Applicant mislead the
LUAC telling them that Carmel Stone on the chimney was already permitted.

Admitting that the plans and information presented to the LUAC were inaccurate, after the April
29" LUAC meeting, the Project Description and Project plans were corrected on May 4th for the
May 13™ ZA causing the Zoning Administrator to review a different Project, with a different set
of plans, than reviewed by the LUAC.

The Zoning Administrator reviewed an Application for:
Public hearing to consider the remodel of an existing single-family home, with a 531 square foot
studio addition, new 447 square foot 2-car carport, cedar fence, and after-the fact design approval to
paint the single-family residence a white “swiss coffee,” refinish the chimney with a Carmel Stone

The evidence does not support a finding that the LUAC reviewed the project as presented to the
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ZA. They did not. Moreover the final ZA Resolution contains a third project description.

Resolution Finding 1; Evidence c) states the Project is consistent with the County Code
Ordinance Title 21 and the Carme] Valley Master Plan, yet the Project’s illegally painted bright
white color is not an earthtone color and is not in keeping with the neighborhood character, or
the visual integrity of the surrounding development as required by the County’s Design
Approval criteria. (Title 21, Section 21.44.010, Design Approval criteria).

Resolution Finding 3, Evidence a) states the Project is consistent with the Carmel Valley
Master Plan, yet the illegal stucco with reflective white paint and surface and enlarged
chimney violate the Carmel Valiey Area Plan policy CV-1.20 by creating a large white reflective
structure with too much mass and bulk, and causing a disruption of views from the Kahns’
existing home. Under policy CV-120, the following guidelines apply:

b. Development either shall be visually compatible with the character of the valley and
immediate surrounding areas or shall enhance the quality of areas that have been degraded by
existing development.

c. Materials and colors used in construction shall be selected for compatibility with
the structural system of the building and with the appearance of the building’s natural and man-
made surroundings.

d. Structures should be controlled in height and bulk in order to retain an appropriate
scale.

e. Development, including road cuts as well as structures, should be located in a
manner that minimizes disruption of views from existing homes.

The illegally enlarged stucco reflective white chimney was not controlled in height or
bulk, and clearly disrupts views from the Kahn’s house.

Resolution Finding 1; Evidence e) states no variance is required, yet the existing non-
conforming garage is being converted to habitable use creating structural expansions within the
setback area. The existing home is already non-conforming as to the side yard setback on the east
side of the property, adjacent to the Kahn property, where the majority of this work is occurring.
In particular, the project proposes to convert the existing non-habitable garage into habitable
living space for a fourth bedroom and expanded third bathroom. The existing garage encroaches
into the east side yard setback as shown on new Plan Sheets A1.0 and A2.1.

Pursuant to Title 21 Section 21.68.030.A, the non-confirming use of a structure can only be
changed to the same or a more restrictive use, and to do so, requires a use permit. Here the use is
being changed from non-habitable to habitable living space. It also appears the garage
conversion area is over 120 sf., above the threshold of sub-section C, notwithstanding the issue
of converting the space from non-habitable to habitable space. Accordingly, the change in use
requires either a use permit to allow the change in non-conforming use, or a variance to allow the
use. For the reasons set forth above, the proper hearing body was the Planning Commission, not
the Zoning Administrator, with a Combined Development Permit for a variance or use permit.
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Resolution Finding 6 — Evidence c) acknowledges there are existing unresolved code violations
on the site, including two shed violation related to unpermitted height and unpermitted electrical
connection, yet the Project was allowed to move forward in violation of Title 21 Section
21.84.120, which requires no further permitting be allowed until existing violations are
remedied. These acknowledged shed violations are in addition to the paint and chimney
violations also existing on the site.

Staff has had since October 3, 2020, when the County was notified of the shed violations, as to
both illegal height and illegal electrical hookup, to investigate these clear violations, yet these
admitted glaring unresolved code violations were minimized as a reason to prevent the Project
from going forward, contrary to the Monterey County code, with staff even suggesting the shed
violations could be remedied, on the spot, at the May 13" ZA meeting with no Public Notice at
all. There was no legal basis to allow the Project to go forward with these known and admitted
code violations on site.

The Decision was Contrary to the Law

The Project Cannot Proceed Until All Existing Code Violations Are Resolved

Schwartz was already in violation of the County code when they applied for this permit having
illegally painted their house an unpermitted white color, as well as enlarged the height, size and
mass chimney with a white stucco reflective surface in violation of their County permit.

On top of these admitted existing violations, Schwartz admittedly remains in violation of County
Codes with regard to other permits issued for their property (see Finding 1, Evidence ¢) (Res. Pg.
4) “At the hearing, representatives of the applicants confirmed that the shed was twelve feel,
high than is originally approve height of eight feed in DA190154.” with regard to the shed at
the rear of the property adjacent to the Kahn property line.

Pursuant to Title 21 Section 21.84.120, no further permitting is allowed on the Schwartz
property until these existing violations are remedied, yet the County let them proceed. This is
contrary to the law as expressly stated in the County Code.

Request

Deny the Schwartz permit;

Order the chimney be returned to its original height, size, mass, and natural color;
Order house be repainted Woodstock brown as approved;

Order shed height be reduced to 81t as approved;

Order electricity be permanently removed from the shed as approved;

Order no further permitting be allowed on the Schwartz property until these flagrante code
violations are corrected.
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Attachment B

Appeal to Board of Supervisors
Zoning Administrator Resolution No. 21-025
Schwartz, Mal — PLN200192

Statement of Robert Kahn

This matter arises out of Mr. Schwartz and Ms. Tryon’s arrogance and lack of appreciation or sensitivity to
long time residences (47 years) now elderly at 85 and 89 years old, no appreciation or sensitivity for County
legal and and permitting processes, overt mistepresentations, and systemic and institutional support for these
illegal actions, and the County's clear bias in support of, and promotion of, such illegal actions to the detriment
of our family. Those within our regulatory bodies are supposed to respect, represent and protect all residents,
We have not been protected.

Schwartz illegally built an unpermitted chimney directly in our view - negatively impacting our family.

Schwartz illegally placed a 12 ft high shed right next to our property, when only an 8ft high shed was
permitted - negatively impacting our family.

Schwartz illegally brought unpermitted electricity to shed — negatively impacting our family.

Schwartz illegally painted their house, their shed and the larger chimney an unpermitted bright white color
versus the permitted “Woodstock brown siding” - negatively impacting our family.

Schwartz illegally trespassed onto our property and aggressively cut and decimated our Cypress trees (that my
brother and I planted as a hedge) — negatively impacting our family.

Mr. Schwartz and Ms. Tryon have essentially done everything they can, regardless of neighborly sensitivity,
regulations, County codes, and the highly evolved permitting process, to support their illegal actions.
Schwartz has had the benefit of professional and licensed architects, licensed builders, and

licensed landscapers and now licensed legal representation to support, execute and push through

their arrogant, insensitive and illegal activities. Any excuse pertaining to lack of knowledge, understanding of
building codes, permits or simple mistakes is a complete ruse. These were overt, conscious and purposeful
actions on their behalf. Building an unpermitted chimney; placing 12-foot shed onsite, when an 8-foot shed is
clearly permitted; and painting the house white versus the approved brown color, had to been known by
Schwartz, his architect, builder and their painter subcontractor.

There was illegal and insensitive action at the job site level (what happened during onsite inspections and
squaring what was being built with permits issued), illegal and insensitive action with the

County permitting activity, and illegal and insensitive activity at the post permitting activity - one description
at LUAC, a different description at ZA meeting, specifically as it relates to the chimney, shed, and County
violations, and now a third description for the project approval. I am sorry, but their respective description(s)
of the same project — appears to magically and creatively change relative to the audience Schwartz is
presenting to. Again, with full apologies, but it’s so bizarre, that I’m not sure if they are providing a
description of the same project or writing chapters for an upcoming book?

Schwartz garnered institutional support from licensed professionals for their illegal actions.
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Carmel Building Design submitted plans, on Schwartz’s behalf, for the shed - clearly stating and permitting an
§ feet high shed, yet Carmel Building Design placed a 12 fi. high shed on the property. I believe Mr. Nicely,
of Camel Building Design, the actual building contractor that did the construction, did the shed placement,
added electricity, painted the house white, and so on, all in violation of the Schwartz’s County permit.

Mr. Carver, of Carver Studios, submitted drawings to the County and LUAC clearly showing the chimney

at the existing roof “ridge level,”, yet the chimney is now almost two feet taller than shown on the plans
covered with stucco and painted bright white. Mr. Carver would have been fully aware of a white house {or at
least should have) versus a permitted brown color for the house, yet the house was painted white, The
chimney was made higher and wider, was enclosed in smooth highly reflective stucco then painted it white.
Mr. Carver certainly had to know, since he drew up all the plans and pulled permits, that no permit existed for
modifications, building or changes to the chimney. Is this because he was aware of the highly regulated
environment, Carmel Views, that our homes are situated in? Besides the County permitting process, County
inspection process, our subdivisions CC&R’s are very specific about views and building or modifying any
structure that may impact a neighbor’s view.

Ironically, letters supposedly in support of Schwartz’s illegal activities actually highlight the architect and
builder’s awareness of the 8 foot shed permit, yet they and Schwarz completely and overtly disregarded the
permit by placing a 12 foot shed on site, painting it white and then adding clcctricity. Seriously — these are all
licensed, professionals and a homeowner simply doing what they wanted to do with no concern for the County
permits.

What occurred with the County inspections? Why did the County not see that what Schwartz was building
was non-permitted? Why did the inspector not stop the project when Schwartz, Carver and Nicely were clearly
not adhering to their permit (and original description) that they pulled and was issued. Why have we needed to
make a complaint? Why wasn’t the County also looking out for my 85 year old Mother and 89 year old
Stepdad? Why do we have to go through this grueling, emotional and expensive process to rectify what should
have been the County’s responsibility to monitor, regulate and to stop them once they started to build and
modify — at will, without proper permitting and based upon personal design choices — from the outset. I
apologize for repeating myself, but the County and its professionals are supposed to protect “all” of us.

When Schwartz was in clear violation of their permit, why did County staff support the wrong doing by
Schwartz and his licensed professionals, by supporting their actions and masking their blatant wrong doing in
the project description as if everything was copacetic, rather than telling them to comply with their original
approvals, or prohibiting further approvals, as required by the County Code, until the flagrant code violations
were remedied. Please keep in mind that this is not just a single, insignificant “code” violation of a fence being
too high, but rather a coordinated, sophisticated and multiple issue execution by Schwartz and his licensed
professionals — that Mr. Schwartz described as highly talented. Obviously, Mr. Schwartz and 1 disagree ona
number of items.

Once Schwartz undertook the illegal work clearly outside of, and in violation of, their permit, and then
submitted plans for an addition to their previous approved plans, why did the County allowed them to simply
wrap their misdoings into the new permit and “white wash” the process, not even mentioning the code
violations, or the after the fact permitting, in the project description and project plans presented to the LUAC.
Schwartz also claimed Carmel Stone was already permitted on the chimney fagade when the matter came
before the LUAC, yet there was no mention of Carmel Stone whatsoever on any of the plans presented to the
LUAC. When the LUAC questioned these inconsistencies, Staff’s answers were less than clear. The LUAC
had no clue regarding the illegal work that had been done, what work was being requested to be permitted, and
staff supported the obfuscation of the wrong doing,

Once we brought the obfuscation to light, Schwartz quickly changed their plans and the County quickly

changed the project description, to reflect Schwartz was seeking “after the fact permits”, including the
unpermitted increase in chimney height and unpermitted chimney resurfacing and color, just before the matter
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was set for hearing before the ZA, yet the LUAC did not have the benefit of this information when they
reviewed the project. Schwartz, with full staff support, presented two different projects to two different hearing
bodies. When did the plans get changed, by whom and who signed off on the changes? As a public entity that
should pursue transparency, I believe that I am entitled to know the process and who was involved in the
process.

The institutional and systemic effort by Schwartz, licensed professionals and now lawyers, to intentionally
disregard the planning process by building non permitted structures, and then, with full County support, at the
building level, permit level and now at the regulatory level (two fully different “projects” represented to

two different regulatory bodies, changes to the project description, lack of transparency, and so on) allow them
to process inaccurate plans and convey inaccurate information, has been at the expense of my mom and
stepdad, at 85 and 89 years old - and our family.

1 must admit, this process has truly enlightened me on how people like Mr. Schwartz, Ms. Tyron, their
connected professionals, and how either ambitious, naive or impressionable young regulatory staff can
systemically drive an effort against fairness, compassion and “doing the right thing” on behalf of other law
abiding citizens.

Just so you have perspective, my Mom conceived of and developed the Cancer Wellness Center at CHOMP
with Dr. Roger Shiffman, running it and teaching — just retiring a few years ago at 82. Carl Pohlhammer taught
history at MPC for 40 plus years, chairing the social studies program. These are people who have given and
supported many people either going through cancer or attempting to better themselves. They deserve better and
to be protected by all of us.

The Schwartz’s arrogance, neighborly insensitively, selfishness, and a systemic effort to “bully” their way
through the Planning process with illegal actions and misrepresentations, with full County staff support
facilitating these actions, has resulted in the lack of fair hearings and prejudice to our family.

1 ask, on behalf of my Mom, Carl and my brother, that your Board deny the Schwartz’s application and require

them to return their chimney to it is original height, mass and color, paint their home the permitted Woodstock
brown color, and reduce the shed to the permitted 8 ft high BEFORE any further permitting is allowed on their

property.
Thank you,

Robert Kahn
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Appeal Exhibits
Appeal to Board of Supervisors
Zoning Administrator Resolution No. 21-025
Schwartz, Mal ~ PLLN200192

Filed on behalf of Robert Kahn

Appeal Exhibits

October 9, 2020 letter Kemp to Bettencourt
April 9, 2021 letter Kemp to Brennan/CV LUAC
April 28, 2021 letter Kemp to Dugan

May 10, 2021 e-mail Kemp — Ruiz, et. al.

May 11, 2021 e-mail Kemp — Angelo, et. al

May 11, 2021 letter Kahn to Angelo

May 17, 2021 e-mail Kahn to Dugan

May 18, 2021 letter Kahn to Brennan/CV LUAC
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October 9, 2020 letter Kemp to Bettencourt
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October 9, 2020

E-MAIL - bettencourtc@co.monterey.ca.us

Cynthia Bettencourt, Permit Technician II

Monterey County Resource Management Agency ~ Planning
1441 Schilling Place South 2™ Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Re:  PLN200192 & PIN17572 — Schwartz - 24980 Qutlook Drive

Dear Ms. Bettencourt:

I am writing on behalf of the Kahn family, owners of the property at 24970
Outlook Drive, immediately east of and above the Schwartz property at 24980 Outlook
Drive, Carmel to request a public hearing on the Schwartz Design Approval request
P1LN200192.

The Kahns request this matter be set for public hearing based on the following:

L. The applicant, Schwartz, is in violation of their current permit
PLN170572, and no further permitting should be allowed on this property until the
current violations are resolved, as more fully set forth below.

2. The proposed project is a major remodel involving building within the
side and rear setbacks, addition to the height and mass, is inconsistent with the Design
Approval guidelines and Carmel Valley Area Plan, and has the potential to adversely
impact the Kahn property, as more fully set forth below.

3. The project requires a variance or use permit to allow new construction
within the existing non-conforming east side yard setback adjacent to the Kahn

property.

Because the Design Approval will need to be combined with a request for a use
permit or variance, the matter should be set for hearing before the Monterey County
Planning Commission as a Combined Development Permit. (Title 21, Section
21.76.030).

PHONE 831-424-1414 FROM MONTEREY 831-372-7525
333 SALINAS STREET POST OFFICE BOX 2510 SALINAS, CA 93902-2510
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Existing Code Violations Prohibiting No Further Approvals Until Corrected

The Schwartz’s initial permit (PLN170572) required their remodeled home be
painted dark brown, with no change to the existing chimney. In violation of their
permit approval, Schwartz painted the house a bright white (not an earth-tone color) and
enlarged the chimney, which is also painted white.

Researching the County Permit approval records for their initial home remodel
(County Permit PLN170572) we find no record of them receiving approval to paint
their house bright white or receiving approval to enlarge or modify their chimney, or
paint it white, from its original natural brick facade.

In fact,

ll, The Schwartz initial Design Approval Application/Approval expressly
states the home colors will be “earthtones to blend in w/surroundings” and references
original Plan Sheet A3.3. (See copy attached). The house is not an earthtone color, it is
bright white.

2 Their approved house remodel plans, clearly state the house will be a
dark “WOODSTOCK BROWN?” color (See original Plan Sheet A3.3 and County DA
approval summary, attached). The house is not brown, it is bright white.

3 Their approved house remodel plans show no change to the existing
chimney, and reference only “EXPOSED FLUE E/SPARK ARRESTOR AND WIND
CAP” (see original Plan Sheet A3.3) with respect to the fireplace and chimney, with no
indication that any changes would be made to the size or shape material or color of the
existing chimney. Instead, the chimney has been enlarged and also painted the bright
white color. (See attached chimney photos).

Both the change in house color, from the approved earthtone dark brown, to a
bright white, as well as, the enlarged chimney, also painted bright white, are violations
of the Schwartz existing permit approval. (Title 21, Section 21.84.050).

In addition, shed at the rear of the property adjacent to the Kahn property line is
also painted bright white, with skylights and electrical added.

Researching the County permit approval for the shed (DA190154), we find the
County approval shows the shed being painted garden tan or dessert tan and white, but
makes no reference to siding color versus the trim color. (See County Approval
summary, attached). The garden tan or dessert tan color included in the application
materials should be the shed siding, with white trim, consistent with the policies to use
earthtone colors to blend in to the rural surroundings.

Moreover, we find no permit approval for the installation of electrical or
skylights being installed on the roof in the Design Approval description.

20948\005\1230562.1:10920



Cynthia Bettencourt
October 9, 2020
Page 3

Not only does the bright white color not blend in to the surroundings, the bright
white color along, with the skylights, create excessive glare for the Kahns (See shed
photo, attached).

Pursuant to Title 21 Section 21.84.120 no further permitting is allowed on the
Schwartz property until the existing violations are remedied.

The Kahns also oppose any effort by Schwartz to attempt to apply for an “after
the fact” permit to allow the existing white color, enlarged chimney, or electrical and
skylights in the shed to remain.

The existing bright white color is not an earthtone color and is not in keeping
with the neighborhood character, or the visual integrity of the surrounding
development as required by the County’s Design Approval criteria (See photos,
attached) (Title 21, Section 21.44.010, Design Approval criteria).

In addition the bright white color and enlarged chimney violate the Carmel
Valley Area Plan policy CV-1.20 by creating a large white structure with too much
mass and bulk, and causing a disruption of views from the Kahns’ existing home (See
attached photos)

Under policy CV-120, the following guidelines apply:

b. Development either shall be visually compatible with the character of the
valley and immediate surrounding areas or shall enhance the quality of areas that have
been degraded by existing development.

C. Materials and colors used in construction shall be selected for
compatibility with the structural system of the building and with the appearance of the
building’s natural and man-made surroundings.

d. Structures should be controlled in height and bulk in order to retain an
appropriate scale.

€. Development, including road cuts as well as structures, should be located
in a manner that minimizes disruption of views from existing homes.

Further evidence of the inconsistency with the neighborhood character, of the
white color and large white chimney mass obstructing the Kahn’s view, is found in the
area’s design guidelines the Carmel Views Community Association CC&Rs governing
the Schwartz property at, Article V, Section 4 “Preservation of Views” (a), also prohibit
an owner from constructing an addition to an existing structure that blocks principal
views for a neighbors' property.

Accordingly, before any further County permits are processed or reviewed for
this property:

20948100511230562.1:10920
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1. The house needs to be re-painted dark brown, as approved by the County;

2. The chimney size needs to be reduced to its original size, and chimney color
returned to its natural brick color;

3. The shed needs to be painted garden tan or desert tan, with the electrical and
skylights removed.

Objections to Current Project Requiring a Public Hearing

The current project requires a public hearing as it is a major remodel project
involving the construction of an additional 176 sf. to the unbuilt studio (which is now
appears to be 531 sf.) with two very large skylights on the studio roof facing the Kahn
property, as well as, the conversion of the non-habitable garage, located within the side
yard setback to a new bedroom and expanded third bath, and the construction of a new
450 sf. covered and enclosed carport within the front yard setback, a with solar panels
on the roof, also immediately adjacent to the Kahn property.

The project plans are incomplete as they do not show the existing shed adjacent
to the Kahn property.

The project needs to be staked to obtain a clearer understanding of the height of
the additions and the impact to the neighborhood.

Looking at the east elevation, it appears the new studio roof would create a
structure higher than the existing chimney across the entire primary and principal view
from the Kahn house in violation of Carmel Valley Area Plan policy CV-120, as well as
the Carmel Views Community Assocation CC&Rs. (See attached photo of current
enlarged chimney for reference, original Plan Sheet A3.2 cast elevation, and new east
elevation Plan Sheet A3.3).

There also needs to be a clear understanding of the reflective materials being
installed, and also a better understanding regarding the dirt infill to front of the property,
where the new carport is proposed, given the slope of the hillside.

The Project Requires a Use Permit or Variance to Allow New Construction Within
The Existing Non-Conforming East Side Yard Setback

The existing home is already non-conforming to as to the side yard setback on
the east side of the property, adjacent to the Kahn property, where the majority of this
work is occurring.

In particular, the project proposes convert the existing non-habitable garage into
habitable living space for a fourth bedroom and expanded third bathroom. The existing

garage encroaches into the east side yard setback as shown on new Plan Sheets A1.0
and A2.1.

20943\005\1230562.1:10920
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Pursuant to Title 21 Section 21.68.030.A, the non-confirming use of a structure
can only be changed to the same or a more restrictive use, and to do so, requires a use
permit. Here the use is being changed from non-habitable to habitable living space. It
also appears the garage conversion area is over 120 sf.,, above the threshold of sub-
section C, notwithstanding the issue of converting the space from non-habitable to
habitable space. Accordingly, the change in use requires either a use permit to allow
the change in non-conforming use, or a variance to allow the use.

For the reasons set forth above, the application requires a public hearing before
the Monterey County Planning Commission. However, at this point, the project should
not move forward to hearing until the code violations are corrected, the project staked,
the plans corrected, and the appropriate use permit or variance sought.

Sincerely,

NOLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE & HOSS
A Professional Corporation

Chwistine Kemp
Christine G. Kemp

CGK:acc

Attachments (14 total):
Neighbor DA Approval Resda PLN170572
Neighbor Admin DA PLN170572
Prior Plans Sheet A3.3 — Woodstock Brown color
Photo of Shed from Window
Chimney Photo 1
Chimney Photo 2
Chimney Photo 4
Neighbor DA190154 - shed
Prior Floor Plan — first permit
Prior Approval Setback Line
New Floor Plan — garage converted to bedroom
Original Plans 1* Sheet
Prior East Elevation — Sheet A3.2
New Plan East Elevation — Sheet A3.3
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FILE #: ?/ X/ M.;Z/ |

MONTEREY COUNTY RESOURCE MANAGEMENT E‘@E ” W E
PLANNING ,D
168 West Alisal, 2nd Floor, Salinas, CA 93901 JUL 87 2017
Telephone: (831) 755-5025 Fax: (831) 757-9516 MONTEREY COUNTY
L RN R T RO E RN RTN EL AT VL/N ws12 PLANNING DEPARTMENT]

INLAND DESIGN APPROVAL APPLICATION FORM

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER: 015-522-008-000
PROJECT ADDRESS: 24980 OCUTLOOK DR. CARMEL CA 93823

PROPERTY OWNER: MAL SCHWARTZ & LAURA TRYON Telephone: C/O ARCHITECT

Address: C/O ARCHITECT Fax:

City/State/Zip: Email:

APPLICANT: STUDIO CARVER ARCHITECTS Telephone: 831-624-2304
Address: PO BOX 2684 Fax: 831

City/State/Zip: CARMEL. CA 93921 Email: robert@stidiocarver.com
AGENT: Telephone:

Address: Fax:

City/State/Zip: Email:

Mail Notices to: [ Owner W Applicant O Agent
(Check only one}
a,b70

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: (Attach Scope of Work) Remedsl of an (E) sf gingle story residence and the construction of &
365 addition with skylight. Scope of work also includes the replacement of exterior siding, doors, and windows. Proposed grading will include the

2.3 - AddiTion of Bdie on Grade 1L 5k 5F
MATERIALS TO BE USED: Composition roofing, James Hardie siding, aluminum doors & windows
See sheet A2.3 & A3.3 for images

COLORS TO BE USED: Composition roofing to match existing, woodstock brown siding, bronze
anodized aluminum doors and windows.

Duchaow g tes bt oeen g babdine: poomib and wst comphe s e Moo s oy il

Ondineresiad B Bl spgaeesd s dor desivi ey Qo saerures 2od complisie s csnting coralmaey
Fpg propories s oo by Oy Wy aeeion broptaes S 0t O TR dhe Dovinomnenisd YL Bk B,

FERRITY sl men v Wit appticisnen b sy mead Toegaite de e pab prepe i el

cote ireehon o pbientios s i nrsee el ed B

O3 llilk" VWL G e s e
FLRSHAR podeosi pel ereatin 2 e s s R el upi!lii‘.'!itv!. e weftiiveend fras
PROPERTY OWNER/AGENT SIGNATURE: DATE: 2-— 2 - / 2
J 7029017

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
ZONING: LDR/B-6-D-S-RAZ AREA PLAN: CARMEL VALLEY MASTER PLAN
ADVISORY COMMITTEE: CARMEL VALLEY MP RELATED PERMITS:
PLANNER:
WITHIN ARCH BUFFER ZONE? a YES,E‘E& ON SEPTIC SYSTEM (OWTS)? O YES @ NO

LEGAL LOT: CARMEL VIEWS NO 2 TRACK 625 'EYES ONO DOES THIS CORRECT A VIOLATION? QO YES BNO

FINDINGS:
The project is consistent with the 2010 General Plan, the applicable Area Plan, and meets the
egulations in Title 21 (Zoning Ordinance-Intand); and
The design of the proposed project assures protection of the public viewshed, is consistent with
neighborhood charaeter, and assures visual integrity without imposing undue restrictions on

private property because: M0 Claay s ek exter oteeint. Vg
+‘D adid '!'\‘H' encfoachment nie <ot . 5 e NG

EC(('H)F‘!B AL 1O bl("ﬂrl \AJ/ erru_;.d«.n\w\cig
DECISION: O OVER-THE-COUNTER & ADMINISTRATIVE

ACTION: APPROVED [J.DENIED
CONDITIONS: 00 ATTACHED E NONE 1
APPROVED BY: l-eg | patE: | 0 l 111! T

COPY TO APPLICANT: [CIINPERSON  OR W DATE: l 0! FI"{ 13-

11 8 unkawlul 1o alter the substance of any official form or document of Monterey CJQIV DA Request Form Inland Only Rev. 06/24/2015



8/4/2020 County of Monterey - Online Portal

Home Create  Search  Schedule
Announcements Planning Reports (4) ¥

' 24980 outlook carmel
Search by permit number, parcel or address in the box to the right.

Permit Number PLN170572:
Minor

Current Permit Status: Cleared

Record Info = Payments v

Project Location

24980 OUTLOOK
CARMEL 93923

Record Details

Project Descriptioh:
Dresigh Approval to allow remodet of a 2,670 square foot single
family dwelling and a 355 square foot addition with skylight. an
on-grade patio, and replacement of exterior siding, doors and
windows. Colors are Woodstock brown siding, bronze andonized
aluminum doors and windows, The property is located at 24980
Outlook Drive, Carmel [Assessoi's Parcel Number 015-522-D08~
(00), Carmel Vailey Master Plan.

*More Details
[ Application Information
GENERAL
£ntitlement: Dasign Adminlstrative
CEGHA INFORMATION
CEQA Status: Categorical Exemption
[£] Parcel Information

Parcel Number: Fire District:
#15-522-008-000 Cyprass FPD
Planning Area: Zoning:

Carmel Valley Master Plan LDR/B-6-D~5-RAZ

hittps:/faca-prod.accela.com/Monterey/Default.aspx
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Chimney from same perspective as Photo 2, but with chimney
enlarged.






8/412020 County of Monterey - Online Portal

Home Create Search Schedule
Announcements Planning Reports {4) *

: 24980 outlook carmel
Search by permit number, parcel or address In the box to the right.

Permit Number DA190154:
Design Approval
Current Permit Status: Cleared

Record Infe + Payments ~

Project Location

24580 QUTLOOK
CARMEL 93923

Record Details

Project Description:
Design Agproval to allow a 120 square foot, 8 # high storage
shed. Colors to consist of Delicate white, Garden tan and
materials to consist of wood and composite shingles. The
property is located at 24980 Qutlook Drive, Carmel (Assessor's
Parcel Number 015-522-008-000} Carmel Valley Master Plan

*More Details
5 Related Contacts

Planning Staff information

MARIA SANCHEZ

COUNTY OF MONTEREY RMA BUILDING
1441 SCHILLING PL SOUTH 2ND FLR
SALINAS CA 93901

E-mail: sanchezm5S@co.monterey.ca.us

! Application Information

GENERAL

Entitlemeant: Desigh OTC

DESIGN APPROVAL

Materfals: Wood Composite Shingle
Colors: Delicate White Desert Tan

= Parcel Information

Parcel Number: Fire District:
015-522-008~000 Cyprass FPD
Planning Area: Zoning:

Carmel Valley Mastar Plan LDR/B-6-D-5-RAZ

https:/faca-prod.accela.com/Monterey/Default.aspx
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EXISTING PROPERTY PHOTOS
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April 9, 2021
letter Kemp to Brennan/CV LUAC



NOLAND

HAMERLY
ETIENNE
HOSS
WWW.NHEH.COM
— E-MAIL CKEMP@NHEH.COM
Aﬂomeys L LGW A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Stephen W. Pearson
Anne K. Secker
Randy Meyenberg
Michael Masuda
Christine G. Kemp
Timothy J. Baldwin

* Charles Des Roches
* Robert D. Simpson
Ana C. Toledo

* Leslie E. Finnegan
Lindsey Berg-James
Anne Frassetio Olsen
Daniel J. Little
Ashley N. Garvey

Anthony Mendoza

Harry L. Noland
(1904-1991)

Paul M. Hamerly
(1920-2000)

Myron E. Etienne, Jr.
(1924-2016)

Peter T. Hoss
(1934-2018)

* CERTIFIED SPECIALIST IN
PROBATE, ESTATE PLANNING,
AND TRUST LAW BY

THE CALIFORNIA BOARD OF
LEGAL SPECIALIZATION
STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

831-424-1414 EXT. 271
OUR FILE No. 20948.005

PHONE 831-424-1414

April 9, 2021

E-MAIL -

Janet Brennan, Chair and Members of the Carmel Valley LUAC
c/o Phillip Angelo, County Planner

Monterey County Resource Management Agency — Planning
1441 Schilling Place South 2™ Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Re:  PLN200192 — Schwartz - 24980 Outlook Drive

Dear Ms. Brennan and Members of the Committee:

I am writing on behalf of the Kahn family, owners of the property at
24970 Outlook Drive, Carmel, immediately east of and above the Schwartz
property at 24980 Outlook Drive, Carmel, to request that your Committee
recommend denial of the Schwartz Design Approval Application,
PILN200192, being heard by you this Monday 4/12/21.

The Kahns make this request based on the following;

L. The DA Application contains a request for “afier the fact”
approval of work done without County permits in violation of the Schwartz,
original permit PLN170572. This unpermitted work should not be permitted
after the fact, but restored to the original permitted work, as more fully set
forth below.

2, In addition, to the “after fact permit”, the current proposal is a
major remodel involving building within the side and rear setbacks, adding
additional height and mass to the home inconsistent with the Design
Approval guidelines and Carmel Valley Area Plan, and will adversely impact
the Kahn property, as more fully set forth below.

3. The project requires a variance or use permit to allow new
construction within the existing non-conforming east side yard setback
adjacent to the Kahn property, yet there is no application for a variance.

FROM MONTEREY 831-372-7525
333 SALINAS STREET POST OFFICE BOX 2510 SALINAS, CA 93902-2510

20948\005\1349780.1:4921

FAX 831-424-1975



Phillip Angelo
April 9, 2021
Page 2

Existing Code Violations Should Not be Retroactively Approved. but
Returned to What was Originally Approved by the County.

The Schwartz’s initial DA permit approval (PLN170572) required
their remodeled home be painted dark brown, with no change to the existing
natural brick chimney (See original Plan Sheet A.3.3 and original DA
Approval PLN170572).

In violation of their permit approval, Schwartz painted their house a
bright white (not an earth-tone color) and enlarged the height and mass of the
brick chimney, covering it with a smooth stucco finish and also painting it
white.

Researching the County Permit approval records for their initial home
remodel (County Permit PLN170572) we found no record of them receiving
approval to paint their house bright white or receiving approval to enlarge the
height and mass of their chimney, change the surface smooth stucco or paint
it white, from its original natural brick facade.

In fact,

1. The Schwartz initial plans and Design Approval
Application/Approval expressly states the home colors will be “earthtones to
blend in w/surroundings™ and references original Plan Sheet A3.3. (See
original Plan Sheet A.3.3 and original DA Approval PLN170572, attached).
The house is not an earthtone color. Instead, they painted it bright white in
violation of their DA permit,

2. Their approved house remodel plans, clearly state the house
will be a dark “WOODSTOCK BROWN” color (See original Plan Sheet
A3.3, original DA Approval PLN170572, and County DA approval
summary, attached). The house is not brown. Instead they painted it bright
white in violation of their DA permit.

3. Their approved house remodel plans show no change to the
existing chimney, and reference only “EXPOSED FLUE E/SPARK
ARRESTOR AND WIND CAP” (See attached original Plan Sheet A3.3)
with respect to the fireplace and chimney, with no indication that any changes
would be made to the size or shape, material, or color of the existing brick
chimney.,

Instead, the chimney height and mass was enlarged by over 1 foot in
height, covered with a smooth stucco surface, and painted the bright white
color, with an even taller and larger spark arrestor on top. The original
chimney height on the original plans shows the chimney at the same
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elevation as the existing rootline at elevation 111°- 11” (See attached Lucido
Exhibit —Chimney (Before)). The elevations shot by the Kahn’s surveyor,
Frank Lucido, show the new chimney height at 113°-1”, well over a foot
higher than it was previously, and the much larger spark arrester at elevation
114 - 7” well over two feet higher than it was previously . (See attached
Lucido Exhibit — Chimney (After); see also prior East Elevation Plan Sheet
A3.2 and New East Elevation Plan Sheet A3.3).

In addition, shed at the rear of the property adjacent to the Kahn
property line was also painted bright white, with unpermitted skylights and
electrical added (See attached shed photo).

Researching the County permit approval for the shed (DA190154),
we find the County approval shows approval only for a “premanufactured
Tuft Shed” being painted garden tan or dessert tan and white, but makes no
reference to siding color versus the trim color (See attached County Design
Approval summary, and Shed Site plan). The garden tan or dessert tan color
included in the application materials should be the shed siding, with white
trim, consistent with the policies to use earthtone colors to blend in to the
rural surroundings.

Moreover, there was no permit approval for the installation of
electrical or skylights being installed on the roof in the Design Approval
description or site plan, only a “premanufactured Tuft Shed” (See attached
Shed site plan). That is all — no skylights and no electricity. Not only does
the bright white color on the shed not blend in to the surroundings, the bright
white color along, with the skylights, create excessive glare for the Kahns
(See shed photo, attached).

The Schwartz’s change in house color, from the approved earthtone
dark brown, to a bright white, as well as, their enlarged height and mass, and
smooth stucco surface of the chimney also painted white, along with the their
addition of electricity and skylights to the storage shed, are all violations of
the Schwartz existing permit approval. (Title 21, Section 21.84.050).

Pursuant to Title 21 Section 21.84.120 no further permitting is
allowed on the Schwartz property until the existing violations are remedied.

Moreover, for the reasons set forth herein, the Kahns oppose the
Schwartz’s attempt to obtain an “after the fact” permit approval to allow the
existing white color, enlarged chimney, or electrical and skylights in the shed
to remain. These unpermitted changes all need to be removed and returned
to what was originally approved.
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The existing bright white color is not an earthtone color and is not in
keeping with the neighborhood character, or the visual integrity of the
surrounding development as required by the County’s Design Approval
criteria (See house and chimney photos, attached) (Title 21, Section
21.44.010, Design Approval criteria).

In addition the bright white color and enlarged height and mass of
the chimney violate the Carmel Valley Area Plan policy CV-1.20 by creating
a large white structure with too much mass and bulk, and causing a
disruption of views from the Kahns’ existing home (See attached photos)

Under policy CV-120, the following guidelines apply:

b. Development either shall be visually compatible with the
character of the valley and immediate surrounding areas or shall enhance the
quality of areas that have been degraded by existing development.

c. Materials and colors used in construction shall be selected for
compatibility with the structural system of the building and with the
appearance of the building’s natural and man-made surroundings.

d. Structures should be controlled in height and bulk in order to
retain an appropriate scale.

e. Development, including road cuts as well as structures, should
be located in a manner that minimizes disruption of views from existing
homes.

Further evidence of the inconsistency with the neighborhood
character, of the white color and large white chimney mass obstructing the
Kahn’s view, is found in the area’s design guidelines the Carmel Views
Community Association CC&Rs governing the Schwartz property at, Article
V, Section 4 “Preservation of Views” (a), also prohibit an owner from
constructing an addition to an existing structure that blocks principal views
for a neighbors' property.

Accordingly, before any further County permits are processed or
reviewed for this property:

1. The house needs to be re-painted dark brown, as approved by the
County;

2. The chimney height and mass and exterior surface needs to be
returned to its original size, and the chimney color returned to its natural
brick color;
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3. The shed needs to removed or painted garden tan or desert tan,
with the electrical and skylights removed.

The Current Proposed Plans Should be Denied

In addition to attempting to obtain an “after the fact” for their existing
code violations, the Schwartz’s current plans involve the construction of a
531 sf. studio with two very large skylights on the studio roof facing the
Kahn property, as well as, the conversion of the non-habitable garage, located
within the side yard setback to a new bedroom and expanded third bath, and
the construction of a new 450 sf. covered and enclosed carport within the
front yard setback, with solar panels on the roof, also immediately adjacent to
the Kahn property.

The project plans are incomplete as they do not show the existing
shed adjacent to the Kahn property (See attached Sheet A1.0).

Moreover, the new plans include a new roofline at elevation of 113°-
5%”, and added skylights at elevation 114°- 0%4” which roofline will be even
higher than the unpermitted chimney height of 113°- 1> across the entire
primary and principal view from the Kahn house. (See Lucido Chimney
Exhibits, original Plan Sheet A3.2 east elevation, and new east elevation Plan
Sheet A3.3). This new Plan Sheet also continues to show the chimney at its
original height at elevation 111°- 11”, in line with the original roof height,
ignoring the unpermitted addition to the chimney height and mass which
raised the chimney and mass to elevation 113°- 1.

This added roofline height violates Carmel Valley Area Plan policy
CV-120, as well as, the Carmel Views Community Assocation CC&Rs.

Additionally there is no understanding of the reflective materials
being installed, and no understanding regarding the dirt infill to the front of
the property, where the new carport is proposed, given the slope of the
hillside.

The Project Requires a Use Permit or Variance to Allow New

Construction Within The Existing Non-Conforming East Side Yard
Setback

The existing home is already non-conforming as to the side yard
setback on the east side of the property, adjacent to the Kahn property, where
the majority of this work is occurring.

In particular, the project proposes to convert the existing non-
habitable garage into habitable living space for a fourth bedroom and
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‘expanded third bathroom. The existing garage encroaches into the east side
yard setback as shown on new Plan Sheets A1.0 and A2.1.

Pursuant to Title 21 Section 21.68.030.A, the non-confirming use of a
structure can only be changed to the same or a more restrictive use, and to do
50, requires a use permit. Here the use is being changed from pon-habitable
to habitable living space. It also appears the garage conversion area is over
120 sf., above the threshold of sub-section C, notwithstanding the issue of
converting the space from non-habitable to habitable space. Accordingly, the
change in use requires either a use permit to allow the change in non-
conforming use, or a variance to allow the use.

For the reasons set forth above, we urge your Committee to
recommend denial of the Schwartz DA application PLN200192.

The project should not move forward to hearing until the existing
code violations are corrected, the current plans revised and corrected, and the
appropriate use permit or variance sought.

Sincerely,

NOLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE & HOSS
A Professional Corporation

Christine Kemp
Christine Kemp
CGK:acc
Attachments (12 total):

Original Plan Sheet A3.3 — Woodstock Brown color
Original DA Approval PLN170572 — Woodstock Brown color
Screen Shot — unpermitted chimney height and color
Lucido Exhibit — Chimney (Before)

Lucido Exhibit — Chimney (After)

Prior East Elevation — Plan Sheet A3.2

New East Elevation — Plan Sheet A3.3

Photo of shed from Kahn window

Original DA190154 — shed

Original DA190154 — shed site plan

New Plan Sheet A1.0

New Plan Sheet A2.1
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PLANNING D
168 West Alisal, 2nd Floor, Salinas, CA 93901 WL a7 201

Telephone: (831) 755-5025 Fax: (831) 757-9516 MONTEREY CounTy
B, W SO TRIICTLY e Plat IR VVN wg’? FLANNING DEPARTMENTI

MONTEREY COUNTY RESOURCE MANAGEME ﬁE@fE ” M E

INLAND DESIGN APPROVAL APPLICATION FORM

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER: 015-522-008-000
PROJECT ADDRESS: 24980 OUTLOOK DR. CARMEL CA 93823

PROPERTY OWNER: MAL SCHWARTZ & LAURA TRYON Telephone: C/O ARCHITECT

Address: C/O ARCHITECT Fax:
City/State/Zip: Email:
APPLICANT: STUDIO CARVER ARCHITECTS Telephone: 831-624-2304
Address: PO BOX 26884 Fax: 831-624-0364
City/State/Zip: CARMEL. CA 93921 Email: robert@studiocarver.com
AGENT: Telephone:
Address: Fax:
City/State/Zip: Email:
Mail Notices to: O Owner W Applicant O Agent

{Check only one)

z,670
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: (Attach Scope rJf Work) Remodel of an (E)%ﬂ af single story residence and the construction of a
355 addition with skylight. Scope of work also includes the replacament of exterior siding, doors, and windows. Proposed grading will include the

import of #6#% cu yds of fill, 4 fruit trees are proposed and 2 planters for herb garden.

1.3 Addition of Rtic il sF
MATERIALS TO BE USED: Composition roofing, James Hardie siding, alumlnum doors & windows

See sheet A2.3 & A3.3 for images

COLORS TO BE USED: “omposition roofing to match existing, woodstock brown siding, bronze
anodized aluminum doors and windows.
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PROPERTY OWNER/AGENT SIGNATURE: DATE: 7. 7./7
2029/t 7

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

ZONING: L.DR/B-6-D-S-RAZ AREA PLAN: CARMEL VALLEY MASTER PLAN

ADVISORY COMMITTEE: CARMEL VALLEY NP RELATED PERMITS:

PLANNER: ~

WITHIN ARCH BUFFER ZONE? D YES.EB'NO ON SEPTIC SYSTEM (OWTS)? O YES & NO
LEGAL LOT: CARMEL VIEWS NO 2 TRACK 525 _PTYES CINO DOES THIS CORRECT A VIOLATION? O YES W NO

FINDINGS:
@ The preject is consistent with the 2010 General Plan, the applicable Area Plan, and meets the
egulations in Tifle 21 (Zoning Ordinance-Inland); and
The design of the proposed project assures protection of the public viewshed, is consistent with
neighborhood character, and assures visual integrity w1thout lmposmg undue restnctlons on
private property because: M. 1c0 olvnge 4

+~= aled -br‘dﬁw Encfoacihnen

catiitonce. 4o blend w/ sl [L_‘),-me\me,c,
DECISION: [ OVER-THE-COUNTER B ADMINISTRATIVE

k. Colars

ACTION: APPROVED 01 DENIED
CONDITIONS: [ ATT. CHED NONE
APPROVED BY: | @ pate:_ | 0, ! ‘l’“ T

COPY TO APPLICANT: D IN PERSON OR W DATE: ! d ! ! ?’{ , q—'

It is untawil 1o alter the substance of any official form or document of Monterey Cclqlh;./ DA Request Form Inland Only Rev, D6/24/2015
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THIS IMAGE WAS SHOWN ON DRAWING A3.2 PREPARED BY STUDIO CARVER {DATED 8/17/2020)

THE PHASE 2 - SOUTH ELEVATION SHOWS THE ROOF AT ELEVATION 111'- 11", AND
SHOWS THE CHIMNEY (SHADED IN GREEN FOR CLARITY) TO BE THE SAME ELEVATION {111"-11").
THE IMAGE APPEARS TO INDICATE (SCALED)

A Ty

- | THAT THE SPARK ARRESTOR ON TOP OF THE N N e N e e N ’
CHIMNEY IS AT ELEVATION 112' - &". Pt e
i i ;
- %
L

|_i“"

1 PHASE 2 - SOUTH ELEVATION
T dL

ELEVATION STUDY
SHOWING
CHIMNEY (BEFORE)

at 24970 Outlook Drive in Carmel and the Schwarlz property at 24980 Ouilook Drive in Carmel
Prepared for: Robert Kahn

by LUCIDO SURVEYORS !%i: Del Rey Oaks, California
| SCALE: NONE PROJECT No. 2648 MARCH 2021 |
ONE SHEET ONLY




THIS IMAGE WAS SHOWN ON DRAWING A3.2 PREPARED BY STUDIO CARVER {DATED 8/17/2020)

THE AREA SHADED IN PURPLE IS THE CALCULATED AMOUNT THE CHIMNEY WAS EXTENDED.
AT AN ELEVATION OF 113 - 1", [T 1S 1' - 2" HIGHER THAN WHAT IS SHOWN ON A3.2
THE NEW SPARK ARRESTOR ON TOP OF THE CHIMNEY
(SHOWN IN ORANGE] IS AT AN TN N N TN N e N T
ELEVATION OF 114’ - 7", WHICH IS g b
2' - 1" HIGHER THAN WHAT
IS SHOWN ON A3.2 },

\

\

r_‘.-

; PHASE 2. SOUTH ELEVATION J
[0 LV

b ST AT
e

ELEVATION STUDY

SHOWING
CHIMNEY (AFTER)

at 24970 Outlook Drive in Carmel and the Schwartz property at 24980 Outlook Drive in Carmel

Prepared for; Robert Kahn

by LUCIDO SURVEYORS ai Del Rey Oaks, California

L SCALE: NONE PROJECT No. 2648

MARCH 2021 |

ONE SHEET ONLY
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8/4/2020 County of Monterey - Ontine Portal

Home Create Search  Schedule
Announcements Planning Reports {4} ¥

' 24980 outlook carmel i

Search by permit number, parcel or address in the box to the right.
Permit Number DA190154:
Design Approval

Current Permit Status: Cleared

Record Info ~ Payments v

Project Location

24980 QUTLOOK
CARMEL 93523

Record Details

Project Description:
Design Approval to allow a 120 square foot, 8 ft high storage
shed, Colors to consist of Delicate white, Garden tan and
materials to consist of wood and composite shingles. The
property is located at 24980 Outlook Drive, Carmel {Assessor's
Parcel Number 015-522-008-000) Carmel Valley Master Plan

*More Details
£ Related Contacts

Planning Staff information

MARIA SANCHEZ

COUNTY OF MONTEREY RMA BUILDING
1441 SCHILLING PL SGUTH 2ND FLR
SALINAS CA 93901

E-mail:sanchezmS@co.manteray.ca.us

B Application Information
GENERAL
Entitlement: Design OTC
DESIGN APPROVAL
Materials: Wood Compaosite Shingle
Colors: Delicate White Deserl Tan

B Parcel Information
Parcel Number: Fire District:
015-522-008-000 Cypress FFD
Planning Area: Zoning:
Carmel Valley Master Plan LDR/B-6-D-5-RAZ

https:/faca-prod.accela.com/Monterey/Default.aspx
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April 28, 2021 letter Kemp to Dugan



NOLAND
HAMERLY
ETIENNE

HOSS

Attarneys at Law A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Stephen W. Pearson
Anne K. Secker
Randy Meyenberg
Michael Masuda
Christine G, Kemp
Timothy J. Baldwin

* Charles Des Roches
* Robert D. Simpson
Ana C. Toledo

* Leslie E. Finnegan
Lindsey Berg-James
Anne Frassetto Olsen
Daniel J. Little
Ashley N. Garvey
Anihony Mendoza

Harry L. Noland
(1904-1991)

Paul M. Hamerly
(1920-2000)

Myron E. Etienne, Jr.
(1924-2016)

Peter T. Hoss
(1934-2018)

* CERTIFIED SPECIALIST IN
PROBATE, ESTATE PLANNING,
AND TRUSTLAW BY

THE CALIFORNIA BOARD OF
LEGAL SPECIALIZATION
STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

WWW. NHEH.COM

E-MAIL CKEMP@NHEH.COM
831-424-1414 EXT. 271

OUR FILE NO. 20948.005

PHONE 831-424-1414

April 28, 2021

E-MAIL — H

John Dugan, Zoning Administrator

Janet Brennan, Chair and Members of the Carmel Valley LUAC
Phillip Angelo, County Planner

Monterey County Resource Management Agency — Planning
1441 Schilling Place South 2" Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Re: PLN200192 — Schwartz - 24980 Outlook Drive

Dear Mr. Dugan, Ms. Brennan, Members of the LUAC, and Mr. Angelo:

I am writing on behalf of the Kahn family regarding the Schwartz
Design Approval Application, PLN200192 and the Zoning Administrator
(ZA) meeting set for 4/29/21.

For the reasons set forth below, the ZA meeting should be
continued to date uncertain. No action should be taken on this permit at
this time because:

1. There are numerous irregularities with this permit that need to
be addressed before the matter goes forward to hearing;

2. The project plans need to be revised to clearly reflect the
“after the fact” work being sought, as lack of clarity, in conjunction with
project misrepresentations, caused mass confusion at the LUAC meeting;

3. The new plans submitted have not been reviewed by the
LUAC. They need to be resubmitted to the LUAC for consideration with
appropriate time to review; and

4, The existing shed violation of having the shed 12 fi. tall needs
to be corrected.

There were several key misrepresentations made and procedural
jrregularities at the Carmel Valley LUAC meeting held Monday (4/19/21)

FROM MONTEREY 831-372-7525
333 SALINAS STREET POST OFFICE BOX 2510 SALINAS, CA 93902-2510

20048\005\1357023.1:42821

FAX 831-424-1975



John Dugan, ZA
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Page 2

resulting in the lack of a fair hearing. These errors need to be addressed
before any further action is taken on this permit.

Moreover, these misrepresentations are now being further exacerbated
by the Schwartz’s manipulation of the LUAC action, to claim these
misrepresentations were LUAC recommendations, They were not.

The LUAC Committee reviewed an application for;

Design Approval to allow: the addition of a 531 square foot studio with

two (2) skylights and a 63 square foot landing on an existing 2,645 square foot
single family residence; replacement of the exterior siding, doors & windows on the
residence; conversion of the existing attached garage to living space, including
removal of the garage door & replacement with lap siding; construction of a new
447 square foot attached two-car carport; construction of a new 4° — 6’ cedar fence;
painting the exterior of the primary residence a white “swiss coffee” color; finishing
of the chimney with a smooth coat stucco and painting it a white “swiss coffee”
color and adding a metal flue cap to the top of the chimney.

The yellowed part of this description is, in fact, for “after the fact
work” done by Schwartz without a permit, yet there was no mention made
of this “after the fact” permitting in the project description before the
LUAC. To reiterate, these items are already completed without permits.

The fact is, Schwartz is now seeking an “after the fact” approval of
work done without County permits in violation of the Schwartz’s original
permit PLN170572, which unpermitted work included:

* Raising the chimney, painting it white and changing the
surface to smooth reflective white, as well as,

* Painting the entire house bright white in violation of their
permitted “Woodstock brown™ approved color.

Yet, this work was not clearly described in the project description or
on the plans before the LUAC as being after the fact work, causing
substantial confusion for the Committee.

Ms. Brennan was quick to comment on this omission when it was
pointed out to the Committee, questioning what was permitted and what was
not permitted work. Staff’s explanation to Ms. Brennan was confusing and
unclear, making it impossible for the LUAC to understand what was and
was not previously permitted. .

The lack of clarity, lack of a proper description, proper plans, and
clear direction and explanation created so much confusion it was prejudicial

20948\005\1357023.1:42821
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to a fair hearing, as the LUAC was unclear about what they were reviewing
and the action before them.

We now find that, after the confusing and misleading representations
were made to the LUAC, the Applicant has now changed the project
description of the project going before the Zoning Administrator to be:

Public hearing to consider the remodel of an existing single-family home, with
a 531 square foot studio addition, new 447 square foot 2-car carport, cedar fence. and
after-the fact design approval to paint the single-family residence a white “swiss
coffee,” refinish the chimney with a Carmel Stone and add a metal flue cap.

This is an entirely different description than what was presented to
the LUAC for review. Any revised plans need to go back to the LUAC for
review with the permits sought clearly delincated and shown on the plans.

The “after the fact permit”, was never stated in the project description
before the LUAC, nor were there any plans submitted to the County or the
LUAC showing the “after the fact” work for which the “after the fact” permit
was being sought. Sadly, the Applicant is attempting to use this confusion to
their benefit.

In fact, the current project submittal reviewed by the LUAC still
shows the original chimney height at the existing roof line — see Plan Sheet
A3.2, and still shows NO change in height, color or surface, let alone a
Carmel stone fagade on the chimney, which the project application
misrepresented being on the original plans.

The LUAC did not review accurate plans for the work sought, let
alone, the new project description now being presented to the ZA for
consideration,

As Ms. Brennen pointed out, without the project description and plans
clearly identifying this is a request for “after the fact” permit to correct code
violations resulting from unpermitted work, and without submitting plans
showing the requested work done, for which they were seeking permits. This
created confusion over “was” and “was not” included in the Application, and
what the LUAC was actually reviewing, resulting an lack of fair hearing.

Moreover, the Applicant misled the LUAC by stating they had not
increased the height of the chimney in violation of their permit, yet the Kahn
photos, particularly the photo of the chimney close-up showing the clear
change in stucco line (photo attached) and the data compiled by the Kahn’s
surveyor. It is not reasonable to have shot elevations of the entire house,
show the chimney height in line with the existing roof line on the project
plans, and then claim to have no knowledge of the original chimney height,
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John Dugan, ZA
April 28, 2021
Page 4

or not to be conscientious about view sight lines, particularly when views are
protected under the Carmel Valley Area plan, as well as, protected under the
CC&Rs in a community named “Carmel Views”. In addition, the spark
arrester was shown on the original plans as being flat on the submitted
documents, yet a tall black spark arrester was added on top.

Any claim they did not raise the height of the chimney, is not
accurate. And, as stated above, their current Application submittal still
shows the chimney elevation in line with the existing roof line, which plans
were reviewed by the LUAC.

The Applicants also mislead the LUAC by stating that adding Carmel
stone to the chimney fagade was part of the original application, making
reference to original Plan sheets A3.2 or A3.3, attached. Carmel Stone
facade was never a part of the original project approval documents — see
original Plan Sheets A3.2 and A3.3; nor is a part of their current application -
see new Plan Sheet A3.2 reviewed by the LUAC. Both the original and the
new plans show NO change whatsoever to the chimney as it previously
existed. Any review of this change to the chimney was not properly before
the LUAC.

Adding Carmel Stone, now, to the chimney facade was not before the
LUAC, it was not on the project plans, nor was any work on the chimney
shown on the plans. The first time any Carmel stone on the chimney was
ever mentioned was at Monday’s meeting, and seemingly tossed out at the
last minute to throw the Committee off guard. Now the Applicant claims the
Carmel Stone was a LUAC recommendation, it was not. It was a
misrepresentation by the Application that it was already on the initial set of
plans and the LUAC accepted that.

There is also an additional code violation on the Schwartz property
which needs to be addressed before any further permitting is allowed on this
property. The shed at the rear of the property adjacent to the Kahn property
line was approved for 8 ft. tall and is, in fact 12 ft. tall. That is a factual
finding that can be measured and confirmed. Pursuant to Title 21 Section
21.84.120, no further permitting is allowed on the Schwartz property until
these existing violations are remedied.

Once the current code violation is addressed, accurate and complete
plans showing what is “an after the fact” permit and what is the new work,
needs to be brought back before the LUAC with the a proper project
description showing the “after the fact” work for which they are seeking
approval, with correct information related to the chimney height, color, and
materials, as well as, correct and verifiable information regarding the height
of the chimney.

20948\00511357023.1:42821



John Dugan, ZA
April 28, 2021
Page 5

No action should be taken on this permit until:

1. The project plans are corrected to clearly reflect the “after the
fact” work being sought, the “new work™ being sought, and the proper
elevations, diagrams reflecting that work is on the shown on the plans.

2. Any revised plans are submitted to the LUAC for
consideration, with accurate information for their consideration with
sufficient time to review.

3. The existing shed violation is corrected.
Sincerely,

NOLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE & HOSS
A Professional Corporation

Christine Kemp
Christine Kemp
CGK.:acc
Attachments:

Original Plan Sheet A3.3 — Woodstock Brown, no change to chimney
Original Plan Sheet A3.2 — no Carmel Stone or change to chimney
New Plan Sheet A3.3 — no change to original chimney shown

Photo of chimney height addition

20048\00541357023.1:42821
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May 10, 2021 e-mail Kemp — Ruiz, et. al.



Kemp, Christine
x

From: Ruiz, Elizabeth x6657 <RuizE@co.monterey.ca.us>

Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021 11:24 AM

To: Kemp, Christine; Nichols, Wyndee x7647

Cc: Dugan, John x6654; Lundquist, Erik; Bowling, Joshua x5227
Subject: RE: Schwartz PLN200192 - further code violations

Good morning Christine,
Confirmation of receipt of email from last week.

Please note that Wyndee has already issued an Administrative Citation, which have identified the violations submitted in
the complaint.

Thank you,

Liz Ruiz

From: Kemp, Christine <CKemp@nheh.com>

Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021 10:42 AM

To: Ruiz, Elizabeth x6657 <RuizE@co.monterey.ca.us>; Nichols, Wyndee x7647 <NicholsW@co.monterey.ca.us>
Cc: Dugan, lohn x6654 <Duganl@co.monterey.ca.us>; Lundquist, Erik <LundquistE@co.monterey.ca.us>
Subject: FW: Schwartz PLN200192 - further code violations

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless YOu recognize the sender
and know the content is safe. ]

Good morning Elizabeth and Wyndee,

I am following up on my last Tuesday’s e-mail to confirm that a formal Code Enforcement case has
been opened regarding the Schwartz shed violation on their property. The shed height is clearly well
over, and in violation of, the approved 8 ft. height. The shed needs to be reduced to 8ft. tall to resolve
the code violation.

| would appreciate you confirming a case has been opened.

Thank you,

Dhoniat
Christine G. Kemp

NovranD, HAMERLY, ETIENNE = Hoss
A Professional Corporation

333 Salinas Street

P.0. Box 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 424-1414 ext. 271

(831) 424-1975 (fax)

ckemp@nheh.com



www.nheh.com

During this time of unprecedented actions, as an Essentigl Business under the governmental orders, our attorneys remain
available to assist you with your legal needs. We encourage telephone and e-mail communications, rather than in-office
meetings. As needed, office meetings can be arranged for unique matters with the recommended safety precautions in
place. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have legal needs during this time.

Serving the Central Coast Since 1928

From: Kemp, Christine

Sent: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 1:19 PM

To: 'Friedrich, Michele x5189'; 'Quenga, Anna V. x5175'; 'Angelo, Philip'; 'Spencer, Craig x5233';
'lundquiste@co.monterey.ca.us'

Cc: 'McDougal, Melissa x5146'; Dugan, John x6654 (Dugan)@co.monterey.ca.us); 'Ruiz, Elizabeth x6657°; Nichols,
Wyndee x7647 (NicholsW@co.monterey.ca.us); 'strimlingw@co.monterey.ca.us'

Subject: RE: Schwartz PLN200192 - further code violations

Additionally, to All,

I also want to reiterate, that in addition to the unpermitted chimney work and unpermitted painting,
there remains another existing code violation on the Schwartz property.

The Schwartz backyard shed was approved for 8 ft. high (see attached approval). However, itis 12 ft.
high, clearly higher than the adjacent house eave (see attached photo). It is on a foundation, but not
a 4 ft. high foundation. Until this existing shed code violation is resolved, no further permitting can
be approved by the County pursuant to Title 21 Section 21.84.120.

If the County is reluctant to send our information to the CV LUAC for their review and to keep them
informed as to what is occurring, we would ask that you send us the LUAC contact information so we
can provide them with the relevant information, They need to know that representations made at
their meeting were not accurate (Carmel Stone chimney was never part of application; shed is 12 ft.
tall not 8 ft. tall, chimney was raised, but plans did not show raised chimney height, lack of clarity on
what was and was not permitted) and, also that new plans are being submitted to the County that the
LUAC has not reviewed.

It is unfortunate that continued irregularities with this project and its processing are causing so much
difficulty and, frankly, a lack of a fair hearing related to our client’s concerns, whose adjacent property
is being impacted by the project.

Thank you in advance,

Unioti
Christine G. Kemp
NoOLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE ~ HOSsS



A Professional Corporation
333 Salinas Street

P.O. Box 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 424-1414 ext. 271
(831) 424-1975 (fax)

ckemp@nheh.com

www.nheh.com

During this time of unprecedented actions, as an Essential Business under the governmental orders, our attorneys remain
available to assist you with your legal needs. We encourage telephone and e-mail communications, rather than in-office
meetings. As needed, office meetings can be arranged for unique matters with the recommended safety precautions in
place. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have legal needs during this time.

Serving the Central Coast Since 1928

From: Kemp, Christine

Sent: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 9:19 AM

To: Friedrich, Michele x5189'; 'Quenga, Anna V. x5175'; "Angelo, Philip’; 'Spencer, Craig x5233';
'lundquiste@co.monterey.ca.us’

Cc: 'McDougal, Melissa x5146'; Dugan, John x6654 (Dugan)@co.monterey.ca.us)
Subject: Schwartz PLN200192

To all,

By this e-mail, we are reiterating our request that the Carmel Valley LUAC members receive a copy of
both my 4/28/21 letter and this e-mail exchange, and that the original plans, along with any revised
plans, be sent back to the CV LUAC for reconsideration, before the Zoning Administrator takes any
action on this permit.

Please note that all plans to date (original submittal and subsequent submittal) continue to incorrectly
show the chimney height at 111'-11" elevation, in line with the existing roof line (see attached Plan
Sheets A3.3 (prior) and A3.2 (new). The "after the fact” chimney height is, in fact, 113'-1* elevation,
with the spark arrestor even higher at 114'-7" (see before and after chimney studies).

This, alone, points to the fact that the LUAC did not have accurate plans and information before them
when they reviewed the project. They need to reconsider this project with accurate information

presented.

We also request that a copy of any revised plans submitted to the County be sent to us when
received.

Thank you,

Uit



Christine G. Kemp

Novranp, HAMERLY, ETIENNE - Hoss
A Professional Corporation

333 Salinas Street

P.0. Box 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 424-1414 ext. 271

(831) 424-1975 (fax)

ckemp@nheh.com

www.nheh.com

During this time of unprecedented actions, as an Essential Business under the governmental orders, our attorneys remain
available to assist you with your legal needs. We encourage telephone and e-mail communications, rather than in-gffice
meetings. As needed, office meetings can be arranged for unique matters with the recommended safety precqutions in
place. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have legal needs during this time.

Serving the Central Coast Since 1928

From: Kemp, Christine

Sent: Monday, May 3, 2021 12:55 PM

To: 'Friedrich, Michele x5189'; Quenga, Anna V. x5175; Angelo, Philip; Spencer, Craig x5233;
'lundquiste@co.monterey.ca.us'

Cc: McDougal, Melissa x5146

Subject: RE: 4/29/21 ZA hearing - Schwartz PLN200192

Thank you Michele -

We believe it is important for the LUAC to understand the misrepresentations that were made at their
meeting, and also know that what is now being presented to the ZA is a different project description
and revised plans from that which was reviewed by them. So many irregulars in the process, is
troubling.

The Applicant represented to the LUAC that Carmel Stone was part of the original application, it was
not. Now the Applicant is adding Carmel Stone to the application as a "CV LUAC"
recommendation. It was never part of the application, but CV LUAC was told it was.

Also neither the current “as built” chimney height nor original chimney height was correctly shown in
the plans. It appears the Applicant is now resubmitting plans with new information on the chimney
height and now calling it “after the fact”. This should have been clearly before the LUAC, but it was
not. The application before the LUAC did not show current completed chimney height nor did it state
this was after the fact work. The information presented to the LUAC was inaccurate and confusing,
and now the Applicant is making changes, which the LUAC has not even seen.

LUAC should review the new plans submitted, before new plans and new project description it goes
back to ZA hearing. | would iike the LUAC members to know what is occurring, hence our request to
have the LUAC get this letter, as well as, this e-mail.

4



There is a process for reconsideration when a project description and project changes are being made
and recommendations were made on misinformation. We want the LUAC to see clearly what is
occurring and make their recommendations on all of the facts and correct information presented,
including any new plans submitted.

Christine G. Kemp

NoLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE = HoSs
A Professional Corporation

333 Salinas Street

P.0O. Box 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 424-1414 ext. 271

(831) 424-1975 (fax)

ckemp@nheh.com

www.nhheh.com

During this time of unprecedented actions, os an Essential Business under the governmental orders, our attorneys remain
available to assist you with your legal needs. We encourage telephone and e-mail communications, rather than in-office
meetings. As needed, office meetings con be arranged for unique matters with the recommended safety precautions in
place. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have legal needs during this time.

Serving the Central Coast Since 1928

From: Friedrich, Michele x5189 [mailto:friedrichm@&co.monterey.ca.us]
Sent: Monday, May 3, 2021 12:18 PM

To: Kemp, Christine; Quenga, Anna V. x5175; Angelo, Philip
Cc: McDougal, Melissa x5146
Subject: RE: 4/29/21 ZA hearing - Schwartz PLN200192

Christine —

The protocol is that once a project has been reviewed by a Land Use Advisory Commiittee at their meeting, staff does not
forward letters to their attention related to an upcoming public hearing. They have made their recommendation to HCD
Planning staff which are reflected in the minutes from their meeting.

The Zoning Administrator should have received your letters regarding the April 29, 2021 ZA hearing; and made part of
the public record.

Hope this information is helpful.

Michele Friedrichk

Piincipal Office Assistant

County of Mcaterey Housing & Commurnity Development Departimerni — Permit Center
Direct Line: (831) 755-518¢

Main Line: (831) 755-5025

To access our permit database, please go to: https://aca-prod.accela.com/monterey/Default.aspx
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The Monterey County Housing and Community Development Department is currently operating with limited in-office staff
to reduce risk of COVID-19 transfer to and between its workforce and our customers. During this time, responses may be
delayed, but staff is checking email and will respond to you. If you have an urgent issue that requires immediate attention,
please contact our main line at: §31-755-5023.

From: Kemp, Christine <CKemp@nheh.com>
Sent: Monday, May 3, 2021 12:11 PM

To: Quenga, Anna V. x5175 <QuengaAV@co.monterey.ca.us>; Angelo, Philip <AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us>
Cc: McDougal, Melissa x5146 <McDougalM@co.monterey.ca.us>; Friedrich, Michele x5189
<friedrichm@co.monterey.ca.us>

Subject: FW: 4/29/21 ZA hearing - Schwartz PLN200192

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender
and know the content is safe. ]

Good Afternoon,

Can one of you please confirm that my 4/28 letter to Mr. Dugan and the CV LUAC members attached
was distributed to all CV LUAC members.

Thank you,

Christine G. Kemp

NoranD, HaMERLY, ETIENNE - HoOSS
A Professional Corporation

333 Salinas Street

P.O. Box 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831} 424-1414 ext. 271

(831) 424-1975 (fax)

ckemp@nheh.com

www.nheh.com

During this time of unprecedented actions, as an Essential Business under the governmental orders, our attorneys remain
available to assist you with your legal needs. We encourage telephone and e-mail communications, rather than in-office
meetings. As needed, office meetings can be arranged for unique matters with the recommended safety precautions in
place. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have legal needs during this time.

Serving the Central Coast Since 1928

From: Kemp, Christine

Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 6:37 PM

To: Dugan, John x6654 (Dugan)@co.monterey.ca.us); angelop@co.monterey.ca.us
Cc: Quenga, Anna V., x5175

Subject: 4/29/21 ZA hearing - Schwartz PLN200192

Dear Mr. Dugan and Mr. Angelo:



Attached please find my letter, with attachments, requesting the Zoning Administrator’s hearing on
the Schwartz matter, PLN200192, be continued to a date uncertain, for the reasons set forth in my
letter.

| will make this request at the Zoom ZA meeting tomorrow, as well.

Thank you,

Dhniat
Christine G. Kemp

NoLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE - Hoss
A Professional Corporation

333 Salinas Street

P.O. Box 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831} 424-1414 ext. 271

(831) 424-1975 (fax)

ckemp@nheh.com

www.nheh.com

During this time of unprecedented actions, as an Essential Business under the governmental orders, our attorneys remain
available to assist you with your legal needs. We encourage telephone and e-mail communications, rather than in-office
meetings. As needed, office meetings can be arranged for unique matters with the recommended safety precautions in
place. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have legal needs during this time.

Serving the Central Coast Since 1928

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this e-mait message is attorney-client privileged and/or confidentlal information. It is intended only for the use of the
individual or entity named above. If you are not the Intended recipient, you are notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, electronic starage or use of this
comrnunication is prohibited. If you received this communication In error, please notify me immediately by e-mail, attaching the original message, and delete the original
message from your computer. Thank you.



May 11, 2021 e-mail Kemp — Angelo, et. al



Keme, Christine — -

From: Angelo, Philip <AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us>

Sent: Tuesday, May 11, 2021 10:03 AM

To: Kemp, Christine

Cc Lundquist, Erik; Quenga, Anna V. x5175; Nichols, Wyndee x7647
Subject: RE: Schwartz PLN200192 - further code violations

Follow Up Flag: Copied to Worldox (Client Files\20948\005\01373539.MSG)

Good Morning Ms. Kemp,
Thank you for your comment, it's been forwarded to the Zoning Administrator for his Consideration.
Best Regards,

Phil Angelo

Assistant Planner

Monterey County - Housing & Community Development
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor

Main: (831) 755-5025

Direct: (831) 784-5731

AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us

From: Kemp, Christine <CKemp@nheh.com>

Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021 4:30 PM

To: Dugan, John x6654 <Dugan)@co.monterey.ca.us>; Angelo, Philip <AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us>

Cc: Lundquist, Erik <LundquistE@co.monterey.ca.us>; Quenga, Anna V. x5175 <QuengaAV@co.monterey.ca.us>; Ruiz,
Elizabeth x6657 <RuizE@co.monterey.ca.us>; Nichols, Wyndee x7647 <NicholsW@co.monterey.ca.us>; Strimling,
Wendy x5430 <strimlingw@co.monterey.ca.us>; Briggs, Brian P. x5702 <BriggsBP@co.monterey.ca.us>

Subject: RE: Schwartz PLN200192 - further code violations

[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender
and know the content is safe. ]

Mr. Dugan and Mr. Angelo,

‘I am writing again to reiterate that the hearing on the Schwartz matter needs to be tabled until:
1. The existing code viclation/Notice of Citation involving the shed height is resolved:;
2. The irregularities with the permit processing are resolved; and

3. The Applicant applies for a Variance or Use Permit to address intensification of the non-
conforming garage side yard setback

1. Existing Code Violation — Notice of Citation Issued



County Code Enforcement confirmed a Notice of Citation has been issued to Schwartz related to the
shed height. Pursuant to Title 21 Section 21.84.120, no further action can be taken on permit
Application until this violation is resolved.

2. Continued Processing Irregularities
Attached are the house plans that were in Accela on August 4, 2020 when | pulled them up off Accela

at that time. These plans are dated 6/30/17 and show a Woodstock Brown siding and no changes to
the chimney whatsoever, and certainly no increase in height of the chimney. Additionally, the
attached County Project Description and attached October 17, 2017 DA approval reflect no change to
the chimney and approval of Woodstock Brown siding. If further plans were submitted to the County
for approval, they were not reflected on the DA project description, were not in Accela for public
review in October 2017, and were not reflected in any of the Design Approval documents. Now,
revised plans dated 9/27/17, show up from the County and Applicant attached to the Zoning
Administrator staff report, yet these plans would have been changed in Accela, well after the DA
approval in October 2017, as the attached plans dated 6/30/17 were in Accela in August 2020 — nearly
three years later. Additionally, as previously pointed out, the plans remain incomplete as they do not
show the shed on the plans. All of this shows continued irregularities with this permit processing.

3. Change in Non-Conforming Use Requires a Use Permit which Reauires a Planning Commission
hearing
Pursuant to Title 21 Section 21.68.030.A, the non-confirming use of a structure can only be changed
to the same or a more restrictive use, and to do so, requires a use permit. Because the Design
Approval will need to be combined with a request for a use permit or variance, the matter should be
set for hearing before the Monterey County Planning Commission as a Combined Development
Permit, (Title 21, Section 21.76.030).

Conclusion
The current code violation, the permit processing irregularities, and due process violations, need to be
corrected before additional permitting is set for hearing before the County.

On behalf of Robert Kahn, we again reiterate that this permit needs to be tabled and no further action
taken until these issues are properly addressed.

Sincerely,
Dhniat:
Christine G. Kemp

NoranDd, HAMERLY, ETIENNE = HOsS
A Professional Corporation

333 Salinas Street

P.O. Box 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 424-1414 ext. 271

{831) 424-1975 (fax)

ckemp@nheh.com

www.nheh.com



During this time of unprecedented actions, as an Essential Business under the governmental orders, our attorneys remain
avaifable to assist you with vour legal needs. We encourage telephone and e-moil communications, rather than in-office
meetings. As needed, office meetings can be arranged for unique matters with the recommended safety precautions in
place. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have legal needs during this time.

Serving the Central Coast Since 1928

From: Kemp, Christine
Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021 10:52 AM
To: 'Ruiz, Elizabeth x6657'; Nichols, Wyndee x7647 (NicholsW@co.monterey.ca.us)

Ce: Dugan, John x6654 (DuganI@co.monterey,ca.us); lundquiste@co.monterey.ca.us
Subject: FW: Schwartz PLN200192 - further code violations

Good morning Elizabeth and Wyndee,

I am following up on my last Tuesday’s e-mail to confirm that a formal Code Enforcement case has
been opened regarding the Schwartz shed violation on their property. The shed height is clearly well
over, and in violation of, the approved 8 ft. height. The shed needs to be reduced to 8ft. tall to resolve
the code violation.

I would appreciate you confirming a case has been opened.

Thank you,

Clnéotine

Christine G. Kemp

NoOLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE = HoSS
A Professional Corporation

333 Salinas Street

P.0. Box 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 424-1414 ext. 271

{831) 424-1975 {fax)

ckemp@nheh.com

www.nheh.com

During this time of unprecedented actions, as an Essential Business under the governmental orders, our attorneys remain
available to assist you with your legal needs. We encourage telephone and e-maif communications, rather than in-office
meetings. As needed, office meetings can be arranged for unique matters with the recommended safety precautions in
place. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have legal needs during this time.

Serving the Central Coast Since 1928



From: Kemp, Christine

Sent: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 1:19 PM

To! 'Friedrich, Michele x5189'; 'Quenga, Anna V. x5175"; "Angelo, Philip'; 'Spencer, Craig x5233"
‘lundquiste@co.monterey.ca.us’

Cc: 'McDougal, Melissa x5146'; Dugan, John x6654 (DuganJ@co.monterey.ca.us); 'Ruiz, Elizabeth X6657"; Nichols,

Wyndee x7647 (NicholsW@co.monterey.ca.us); 'strimlingw@co.monterey.ca.us'
Subject: RE: Schwartz PLN200192 - further code violations

Additionally, to All,

| also want to reiterate, that in addition to the unpermitted chimney work and unpermitted painting,
there remains another existing code violation on the Schwartz property.

The Schwartz backyard shed was approved for 8 ft. high (see attached approval). However, it is 12 ft.
high, clearly higher than the adjacent house eave (see attached phato). It is on a foundation, but not
a 4 ft. high foundation. Until this existing shed code violation is resolved, no further permitting can
be approved by the County pursuant to Title 21 Section 21.84.120.

If the County is reluctant to send our information to the CV LUAC for their review and to keep them
informed as to what is occurring, we would ask that you send us the LUAC contact information so we
can provide them with the relevant information. They need to know that representations made at
their meeting were not accurate (Carmel Stone chimney was never part of application; shed is 12 ft.
tall not 8 ft. tall, chimney was raised, but plans did not show raised chimney height, lack of clarity on
what was and was not permitted) and, also that new plans are being submitted to the County that the
LUAC has not reviewed.

It is unfortunate that continued irregularities with this project and its processing are causing so much
difficulty and, frankly, a lack of a fair hearing related to our client's concerns, whose adjacent property
is being impacted by the project.

Thank you in advance,

Dbnisti
Christine G. Kemp

NoLaND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE . HOSS
A Professional Corporation

333 Salinas Street

P.O. Box 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 424-1414 ext. 271

(831) 424-1975 (fax)

ckemp@nheh.com

www.nheh.com

During this time of unprecedented actions, as an Essential Business under the governmental orders, our attorneys remain
available to assist you with your legal needs. We encourage tefephone and e-mail communications, rather than in-office
meetings. As needed, office meetings can be arranged for unique matters with the recommended safety precautions in
place. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have legal needs during this time.

4



Serving the Central Coast Since 1928

From: Kemp, Christine

Sent: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 9:19 AM

To: 'Friedrich, Michele x5189'; 'Quenga, Anna V. X5175'; 'Angelo, Philip'; 'Spencer, Craig x5233";
"lundquiste@co.monterey.ca.us’

Cct 'McDougal, Melissa x5146'; Dugan, John x6654 (DuganJ@co.monterey.ca.us)
Subject: Schwartz PLN200192

To all,

By this e-mail, we are reiterating our request that the Carmel Valley LUAC members receive a copy of
both my 4/28/21 letter and this e-mail exchange, and that the original plans, along with any revised
plans, be sent back to the CV LUAC for reconsideration, before the Zoning Administrator takes any
action on this permit.

Please note that all plans to date (original submittal and subsequent submittal) continue to incorrectly
show the chimney height at 111'-11" elevation, in line with the existing roof line (see attached Plan
Sheets A3.3 (prior) and A3.2 (new). The “after the fact” chimney height is, in fact, 113'-1" elevation,
with the spark arrestor even higher at 114'-7" (see before and after chimney studies).

This, alone, points to the fact that the LUAC did not have accurate plans and information before them
when they reviewed the project. They need to reconsider this project with accurate information
presented.

We also request that a copy of any revised plans submitted to the County be sent to us when
received.

Thank you,

Dot
Christine G. Kemp

NOLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE  Hoss
A Professional Corporation

333 Salinas Street

P.0. Box 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 424-1414 ext. 271

(831) 424-1975 (fax)

ckemp@nheh.com

www.nheh.com

During this time of unprecedented actions, as an Essentigl Business under the governmentol orders, our attorneys remain
available to assist you with your legol needs. We encourage telephone and e-mail communications, rather than in-office
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meetings. As needed, office meetings can be arranged for unigue matters with the recommended safety precautions in
place. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have legol needs during this time.

Serving the Central Coast Since 1928

From: Kemp, Christine

Sent: Monday, May 3, 2021 12:55 PM

To: 'Friedrich, Michele x5189'; Quenga, Anna V. x5175; Angelo, Philip; Spencer, Craig x5233;
'lundquiste@co.monterey.ca.us'

Cc: McDougal, Melissa x5146

Subject: RE: 4/29/21 ZA hearing - Schwartz PLN200192

Thank you Michele -

We believe it is important for the LUAC to understand the misrepresentations that were made at their
meeting, and also know that what is now being presented to the ZA is a different project description
and revised plans from that which was reviewed by them. So many irregulars in the process, is
troubling.

The Applicant represented to the LUAC that Carmel Stone was part of the original application, it was
not. Now the Applicant is adding Carmel Stone to the application as a “CV LUAC”
recommendation. It was never part of the application, but CV LUAC was told it was.

Also neither the current “as built” chimney height nor original chimney height was correctly shown in
the plans. It appears the Applicant is now resubmitting plans with new information on the chimney
height and now calling it “after the fact”. This should have been clearly before the LUAC, but it was
not. The application before the LUAC did not show current completed chimney height nor did it state
this was after the fact work. The information presented to the LUAC was inaccurate and confusing,
and now the Applicant is making changes, which the LUAC has not even seen.

LUAC should review the new plans submitted, before new plans and new project description it goes
back to ZA hearing. | would like the LUAC members to know what is occurring, hence our request to
have the LUAC get this letter, as well as, this e-mail.

There is a process for reconsideration when a project description and project changes are being made
and recommendations were made on misinformation. We want the LUAC to see clearly what is
occurring and make their recommendations on all of the facts and correct information presented,
including any new plans submitted.

it
Christine G. Kemp
NOLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE  Hoss

A Professional Corporation
333 Salinas Street



P.O. Rox 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831} 424-1414 ext. 271
(831) 424-1975 (fax)

ckemp@nheh.com

www.nheh.com

During this time of unprecedented actions, as an Essential Business under the governmental orders, our attorneys remain
available to assist you with your legal needs. We encourage telephone and e-mail communications, rather than in-office
meetings. As needed, office meetings can be arranged for unique matters with the recommended safety precautions in
place. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have legal needs during this time.

Serving the Central Coast Since 1928

From: Friedrich, Michele x5189 [mailto:friedrichm@co.monterey' .C3.US]
Sent: Monday, May 3, 2021 12:18 PM

To: Kemp, Christine; Quenga, Anna V. x5175; Angelo, Philip
Cc: McDougal, Melissa x5146
Subject: RE: 4/29/21 ZA hearing - Schwartz PLN200192

Christine ~

The protocol is that once a project has been reviewed by a Land Use Advisory Committee at their meeting, staff does not
forward letters to their attention related to an upcoming public hearing. They have made their recommendation to HCD
Planning staff which are reflected in the minutes from their meeting.

The Zoning Administrator should have received your letters regarding the April 29, 2021 ZA hearing; and made part of
the public record.

Hope this information is helpful.

Michele Friedrich

Principal Office Assistant

County of Monterey Eousing & Comununity Development Department — Permit Center
Direct Line: (821) 755-5189

Main Line: (831) 755-5025

To access our permit database, please go to: https://aca-prod.accela.com/monterey/Default.aspx

The Monterey County Housing and Community Development Department is currently operating with limited in-office staff
1o reduce risk of COVID-19 transfer to and between its workforce and our customers. During this time, responses may be
delayed, but staff is checking email and will respond to you. If you have an urgent issue that requires immediate attention,
please contact our main line at: 831-755-5025.

From: Kemp, Christine <CKemp@nheh.com>

Sent: Monday, May 3, 2021 12:11 PM

To: Quenga, Anna V. x5175 <QuengaAV@co.monterey.ca.us>; Angelo, Philip <AngeloP@co.monterey.ca.us>
Cc: McDougal, Melissa x5146 <McDougalM@co.monterey.ca.us>; Friedrich, Michele x5189

<friedrichm@co.monterey.ca.us>
Subject: FW: 4/29/21 ZA hearing - Schwartz PLN200192



[CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the County. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender
and know the content is safe. ]

Good Afternoon,

Can one of you please confirm that my 4/28 letter to Mr. Dugan and the CV LUAC members attached
was distributed to all CV LUAC members.

Thank you,

55 ot
Christine G. Kemp

NoranD, HAMERLY, ETIENNE =~ Hoss
A Professional Corporation

333 Salinas Street

P.O. Box 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831} 424-1414 ext. 271

(831) 424-1975 (fax)

ckemp@nheh.com

www.nheh.com

During this time of unprecedented actions, as an Essential Business under the governmental orders, our attorneys remain
available to assist you with your legal needs. We encourage telephone and e-mail communications, rather than in-office
meetings. As needed, office meetings can be arranged for unique matters with the recommended safety precautions in
place. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have legal needs during this time.

Serving the Central Coast Since 1928

From: Kemp, Christine
Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 6:37 PM

To: Dugan, John x6654 (DuganJ@co.monterey.ca.us); angelop@co.monterey.ca.us
Cc: Quenga, Anna V. x5175

Subject: 4/29/21 ZA hearing - Schwartz PLN200192

Dear Mr. Dugan and Mr. Angelo:

Attached please find my letter, with attachments, requesting the Zoning Administrator's hearing on
the Schwartz matter, PLN200192, be continued to a date uncertain, for the reasons set forth in my
letter.

| will make this request at the Zoom ZA meeting tomorrow, as well.

Thank you,

Unisti
Christine G. Kemp
NoLAND, HAMERLY, ETIENNE ~ HOsS



A Professional Corporation
333 Salinas Street

P.O. Box 2510

Salinas, CA 93901

(831) 424-1414 ext. 271
(831) 424-1975 (fax)

ckemp@nheh.com

www.nheh.com

During this time of unprecedented actions, as an Essential Business under the governmental orders, our attorneys remain
available to assist you with your legal needs. We encourage telephone and e-mail communications, rather than in-office
meetings. As needed, office meetings can be arranged for unique matters with the recommended safety precautions in
place. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have legal needs during this time.

Serving the Central Coast Since 1928

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this e-mail message is attorney-client privileged and/or confidential information. Itis intended only for the use of the
individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, electronic storage or use of this
communicaticn is prohibited. If you received this communication in error, please notify me immediately by e-mail, attaching the original message, and delete the original
message from your computer. Thank you.



May 11, 2021 letter Kahn to Angelo
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Robert Kahn
310.490.2424
Robert.Kahn@AlphaNext.com

May 11, 2021:

Mr., Philip Angelo

Assistant Planner

Monterey County

Housing and Community Development
Via Email.

Re: 24980 Qutlook Drive, Carmel, CA 93923/Mal Schwartz & Laura Tryon Vs Kahn Family at
24970 Qutlook Drive, Carmel, CA 93923,

Dear Mr. Angelo,

| am representing our family pertaining to our home of 47 years at 24970 Outlook Drive.

Our home resides south east of our home relative to the ocean that Mr. Schwartz and

Ms. Tryon purchased about 4 years ago. For perspective, Mr. Schwartz’s one-story home sits in
front and just below our principal view of Point Lobos that we have held dear since our family
moved here in 1974.

Before continuing, please note that our family appreciates the challenges that you and your team
have of balancing out the unique desires of property owners such as Mr. Schwartz and Ms. Tryon
and our family within neighborhoods such as Carmel Views.

Summary Current Issues:

Schwartz/Tryron (S/T) constructed an unpermitted chimney taller, broader with a highly
reflective stucco coating painted bright white directly into our principal View.,

S/T placed an unpermitted 12- foot bright white “tuff’ shed with 4 reflective skylights 1-2 feet
from the mutual property line. Your office issued a permit for an 8 feet-tall non inhabited shed.

S/T attached electricity to the unpermitted “non-habitable shed. No permit was issued.

S/T painted their home an unpermitted bright white color. Your office issued a 2017 permit for
Oxford Brown siding.

S/T received was issued a permit from your office in 2017 for their project.
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S/T submitted plans to your office in 2017 that illustrated no elevation changes to the chimney.
With the chimney shown as same height as the top of roof ridge line of the original home. Your
departments original and only permit was based on these plans.

S/T constructed an unpermitted chimney substantially higher and broader than the original plans
or permit allowed directly into our principal view blocking and negatively impacting our view. It's
confusing why the building and constructing inspector, responsible for this project did not review
the plans, permits and actual construction for consistency between the original submitted plans,
the issued permit and actual construction that took place in violation of the permit.

LUAC committee members reviewing the application for “after the fact” permits were provided
with original and inaccurate plans by the S/T lawyers and architect which did not show the
increased height of the unpermitted chimney. The use of inaccurate information was not fair to
the LUAC committee members or our family, but is also legally suspect as S/T, their lawyer and
architect provided the LUAC committee with inaccurate, noncurrent and irrelevant information
for their review. Due to inaccurate information provided to LUAC by S/T’s lawyer and architect
for their review and with the discussion based upon the inaccurate information, the discussion
and outcome should be voided. A second review by LUAC using accurate “as built” information
should occur

LUAC committee members were also not provided with clear answers and a strong delineation
between the for first request for “after the fact permits” and the second request for “new
permits” that by S/T currently are seeking to construct and modify their inner courtyard, garage
and 3 new carports. The

Mr. Bridges (Lawyer for Schwartz project) and Mr. Carver (Architect for Schwartz project)
intentionally attempted to create confusion and obfuscation — in my opinion - during the LUAC
meeting by providing misleading and untruthful answers to the good people on the LUAC
committee pertaining to the increased height and mass of the chimney and whether S/T were
seeking “after the fact” permits for unpermitted building or “new permits” for additional
modifications.

Mr. Nicely, of Carmel Building and Design, a licensed contractor, who actually constructed and
built the unpermitted chimney and developed plans for the unpermitted 12-foot-tall shed, should
have been on the LUAC meeting so that the LUAC committee members could ask him direct
questions about the height, mass and color of unpermitted structures. His absence was not fair
to the LUAC committee or our family further illustrating procedural, technical and perhaps legal
issues surrounding the April 19t LUAC meeting.

The newly revised plans submitted by Mr. Carver to your office on May 4" — clearly illustrate the
increased height of the “as built” chimney constructed by S/T in violation of the original plans
and permit. These revised and accurate plans now need to be reviewed by LUAC in conjunction
with the original plans. “For this process to be fair, equitable and consistent, LUAC should have
all of the appropriate relative materials to review for full disclosure of all facts and issues.
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LUAC also did not have the benefit of an appropriate amount of time to review the actual
construction pertaining to the “After the Fact” permits currently being requested by $/T. And for
the new permits being asked S/T for additional construction. Out of fairness, and perhaps in
conjunction with ethical and legal requirements, they deserve the appropriate time to review all
plans that include the most current revised plans highlighting the currently nonpermitted
construction in addition to the newly requested permits for additional modifications — especially
while unpermitted code violations remain outstanding.

Mr. Carver's May 4™ newly revised plans submitted to your office highlight and directly contradict
Mr. Bridges and Mr. Carvers dishonest responses to the LUAC committee that no modifications
had taken place to the chimney — in my opinion. LUAC and other interested parties need access
to these plans — out of fairness. It's the right thing to do.

After reviewing the Monterey County Planning & Building Inspection Department “permit” guide,
please note on page 27, it states that “no permit will be issued until all violation is cleared.” Mr.
Angelo, there are many violations currently in place on the S/T property (e.g.- unpermitted
chimney, unpermitted shed, unpermitted electricity connected to the shed, unpermitted home
color in “literal” contrast to the brown per the permit. Out of fairness, ethically, and per your
county codes and rules, no new construction or modification permits can be granted or issued
without all current code violations rectified. This appears to be a legal requirement as stated in
your departments permit guide.

Please keep in mind that | had gently asked S/T, at the top of the pandemic, if they could paint
their substantially taller monolithic white, reflective chimney and “tuff” shed an earth tone to
mitigate the negative impact that they each were having on our view and our quality of life. They
declined. According to Mr. Schwartz, Ms. Tryon said she would plant vegetation on the chimney
and around the shed.

& %

Having grown up here at 24970 Outlook Drive since 1974, | would like to give you some
background information and a perspective while we continue to go through review process.

As you know, they are seeking to receive:

1) An “after the fact” permit for the unpermitted construction and modification to their new
taller, broader and monolithic style chimney now negatively affecting and blocking our
view in addition to other variances from their original permit. These modifications appear
to be based on personal preferences. Please note that they:

¢ Have acted in complete disregard for the normal review, notification and permitting
process as set up by your office.

¢ Asrecentneighbors, been insensitive and arrogant about our local regulatory process and
insensitive to those of us that have lived here for a “very” long-time.
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Mr. Angelo — please note that we appreciate that this project was initiated prior to your tenure
at MCRMA. | am sorry that this has put you and your team in the middle of an unfortunate
dynamic. However, it is incumbent upon you to confirm and affirm that any past construction
activities have been performed in accordance with the appropriate review, permitting and
community notification process necessary to maintain the integrity of the development and
permitting process that your office has developed over the years. Perha ps, S/T anticipating issues
about building a higher and broader chimney directly into our principal view and in violation
LUAC, county and most importantly, Carmei Views CC& R’s rules, they simply chose to build and
modify their home as they wished avoiding going through the appropriate community regulatory
channels. Mr. Angelo, these are smart, resourceful educated people with a professional and
licensed architect designing their project and a professional and a licensed builder constructing
their newly remodeled home. This is not like Mr. Schwartz is pursuing his complete remodel as
“DIY" project. He has robust, “theoretically” knowledgeable and technically proficient
professionals engaged in the remodel that should know all the state, county and Carmel Views
rules and regulations. Mr. Angelo, we all need to follow the rules for the benefit and harmony of
the community.

Currently, Mr. Schwartz and Ms. Tyron do not have:

A) A permit for their taller, broader, monolithic bright white chimney — built directly into our
principal view.
1} No permit was issued by our office for the structure.
2) They acted in violation of the review and permitting process.

B} A permit for their 12-foot-high bright white “tuff” shed sitting within a few feet of our
mutual property line.
1) A permit for an 8-foot shed was issued by your office.
2} They acted in violation of the review and permitting process.

C} A permit to attach electricity to the unpermitted shed.
1) They acted in violation of the review and permitting process.

D) A permit to paint their home a bright white:
1) Your office issued a permit for “Oxford Brown Siding.”
2) They acted in violation of the review and permitting process.

Currently, while they are in violation of their "prior” permit, Mr. Schwartz and Ms. Tryon are
now seeking new and additional permits*

A) To modify and build a sunroom in their inner courtyard
B) To Convert their garage into a habitable room
C) To build new carports.)

(*There may be additional “asks.”

Mr. Angelo, it would not be fair, at a very basic level, to issue them new permits for additional
medifications to their home until they rectify and fix outstanding unpermitted construction
performed without regard and in violation of your department’s well documented permit
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protocol. Out of fairness, equity and perhaps based on legal precedent, they should be issued
new permits.

A} They disregarded your departments permitting process, building and placing unpermitted
structures on their property as they desired and no concern for your process or the impact
their behavior would have on their neighbors or community at large. They have full
professional and licensed representation at every level of their project highly educated in
the appropriate process permitting process.

B) They trespassed onto our property to cut and decimate our cypress trees.

There appears to be a pattern of arrogance, self-entitlement and little concern for those of us in
the community

They provided misleading information and answers (in my opinion) to the good people on the
LUAC committee during the April 19t call and the follow up planning call participants on April
29" by stating that that the chimney had not been altered, which was false. Although our
excellent surveyor documented their modified chimney, more importantly, their newly “revised
plans” submitted to your office on May 4t clearly showing the taller chimney confirming that
their lawyer and architect were not being truthful (or are incompetent) in my opinion. The
misinformation that they provided to the LUAC committee in addition to your office should
dictate that LUAC needs to revisit the situation. This is certainly an ethical, if not z legal issue.

¥k
LUAC Meeting of April 19th,

Mr. Angelo, with full respect and appreciation that we all perceive the world differently, our
respective interpretations of the LUAC meeting that took place on April 19t are different. As you
had reported during the follow up planning conference with Mr. Dugan on April 29*" that the
good people on the LUAC committee viewed Mr. Schwartz’s project positively, | personally
remember a number of members being conflicted over the unpermitted building and
modifications that were performed on the Schwartz property. Secondly, and more importantly, |
recall substantial confusion by the good people on the LUAC committee on what they were being
called on to discuss and vote on. The committee members appeared confused, understandably,
over whether they were voting on “after the fact” permits or “new” permits pertaining to Mr.
Schwartz’s new project as the “old” and “new” all seemed to be rolled into a single vote. Again,
| don’t want to minimize, invalidate or criticize your memory of the meeting, but our respective
view and memory of the meeting do not corelate, which is perhaps from simple human nature
and honest differences of interpretation. Perhaps, Ms. Kemp, Ms. Quenga or one of the
committee members can weigh in pertaining to their respective view on the “clarity of purpose”
of the meeting.

The confusion exhibited at the meeting also appeared to be purposely exacerbated, in my
opinion, by Mr. Bridges and Mr. Carver in their clients’ interest.

If you recall, Ms. Brennan attempted to seek clarification multiple times by asking if they were
voting on “after the fact” permits for unpermitted construction or “new permits” for a new
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modification to their home.” Unfortunately, in my view and opinion, Ms. Brennan did not receive
a clear and concise answer.

Mr. Bridges and Mr. Carver appeared to fntentionally obfuscate the situation, in my opinion, by
stating that:

A) No modifications {in height and mass) had occurred to the chimney:
Mr. Bridges and Mr. Carver were not truthful as documented by the revised April 4*" plans
submitted to your office clearly showing the chimney at a higher elevation than on the
original plans and as also documented by our surveyor.

B) That any “new permit” that they are now seeking to further modify the property is
simply “part two” of their ongoing “permitted” remodeling project.
In my opinion, Mr. Bridges and Mr. Carver were not truthful or are attempting to
exploit a legal technicality to that | am not aware of relative to people that know the
technicalities like you, Ms. Kemp and the other much more technically
knowledgeable people than me.

In my opinion, Mr, Bridges and Mr. Carver’s conscious effort to confuse and convince the good
people on the LUAC committee and during the follow up planning meeting by stating that the
new permits were always considered to be “a part of the overall plan” was a ruse of untruthful
comments. If you recall, Mr. Schwartz also spoke about expenses, which may have impacted their
plans, but to tie their lack of funding to the new “ask” was nonsense and disingenuous. Their
collective effort to confuse the good people on the LUAC was not nice to LUAC committee
members. Please keep in mind that procedurally, for LUAC not to have the latest plans (original
and those submitted April 4"}, a lack of clarity over what had been constructed with permits and
constructed without, lack of clarity over whether they were voting on such as “after the fact”
permits or new permits regarding S/T's new project illustrates a lack of fair “due process.” As |
previously mentioned it was not ethically fair to the good people on the LUAC committee in
addition to our family. The lack of a clear, appropriate information and process may also be
illegal.

Mr. Angelo, as you and your team reflect on the meeting and their comments, please keep in
mind that your office had only issued one permit in 2017 for the Schwartz and Tryon remodel
prior to its recent completion. The permit, let alone the originally submitted plans, did not show
the increased height of the chimney versus the newly revised plans, which do not support any of
the “facts” that Mr, Bridges and Mr. Carver had offered up during the LUAC or follow up planning
for the unpermitted work. Again, in my opinion, Mr. Bridges and Mr. Carver crossed the line of
legality by misleading the LUAC committee stating that no changes in height had taken place
while constructing and madifying S/T chimney.

To reiterate, the misleading comments made by Mr. Bridges and Mr. Carver during the LUAC
meeting “that no changes to the chimney had occurred” are betrayed and in direct contradiction
to their recently revised plans submitted to your office on the May 4th. Their hands have been
caught in the “cookie jar.”
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The “revised” plans submitted on May 4, clearly shows the illegally increased height of the
chimney in direct contrast to the “facts” Bridges offered during the meeting, In my opinion, Mr.
Bridges appeared willing to offer up “whatever facts” he thought would be advantageous for his
cause, regardless of their accuracy, truth or impact on others. Then again, he is a lawyer. (My full
apologies to the talented thoughtful lawyers involved with this case that are seeking and pursuing
a thoughtful, fair and viable outcome. Please remember this only my view and opinion.}

Also, in my opinion, | would have assumed that Mr. Carver, as a professional licensed architect,
would have had more integrity to state the facts as they are rather than seek to confuse LUAC
volunteers Mr. Carver appeared, to mislead and misstate the facts to the committee in pursuit
of supporting the illegal building of the chimney on behalf of his client and constructed on his
watch.

Here again, the “revised” plans submitted to your office on May 4", drawn and produced by Mr.
Carver, clearly ilustrate the increased height of the chimney in full contradiction to his comments
during the LUAC meeting on April 19* and the follow up planning meeting. Mr. Carver’s hand
was also caught in the cookie jar! (Iif Mr. Bridges and Mr. Carver are not careful, they are going
to get fat from all the cookies they are eating.)

Also, if you recall, Mr. Carver stated during the meeting that he did not measure the chimney,
Really now?

Mr. Angelo, as a professional in you field, you know construction as well as they do. Would you
measure the entire home for a comprehensive and complete “rebuild” down to the studs, which
| personally and visually observed, creating a “see through” structure, but then not measure the
chimney, especially within our highly regulated environment such as Carmel Views that is
covered by county codes and our Carmel Views subdivision CC&R’s. In my opinion, he is either
being untruthful or if he did not actually measure the chimney within the context of doing a
remodel within our highly regulatory environment here in Carmel Views, perhaps his license
should be reviewed for lack of technical knowledge and professionalism. Again, these are just
my opinions as its challenging to understand how a licensed architect would participate at
building an unpermitted structure and also only measure certain parts of a structure undergoing
a complete remodel. Confusing.

To be clear:

A) The original and only plans submitted to your office in 2017 for Mr. Schwartz’s project show
the height of the chimney at the same level as the ridge of the roofline.

B) The newly revised plans, produced by Mr. Carver, submitted to your office on May 4™ clearly
show the chimney extending above the ridge line by 2 feet +/- as previously highlighted by
our “most excellent” surveyor, Mr. Frank Lucido.

Also, why wasn’t Mr. Nicely of Carmel Building and Design, not on the April 19" LUAC zoom call?
Mr. Nicely did the remodel and should know every board, nail and change made to the structure.,
While Mr, Carver is apparently disavowing responsibility for the iliegally constructed chimney
(didn’t measure it?), and stating that no changes in elevation occurred to the chimney, should
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we infer that Mr. Nicely went “rogue and radical” on us and built the chimney without permits
on his own. (In my opinion, that was not very nice of Mr. Carver to throw Mr. Nicely under a bus
- as he appeared to do. Ouch!

Also, please keep in mind that Mr. Schwartz and Ms. Tyron trespassed on to our property to cut
and decimate our Cypress trees. Unfortunately, they cut our cypress trees while my 85-year-old
Mother and 89-year-old Stepfather were out of town. That was really rude beside being illegal.

Mr. Angelo:

Pease note that | had gently asked Mr. Schwartz early on if he could modify and paint the chimney
a darker color to mitigate the negative impact that their taller, broader, brighter monolithic
chimney was (and is) having on our view. | had also gently asked them if they could paint the
shed a darker color to mitigate the negative impact that was (and is} having on our northern view
from every window on the backside of our home. | was attempting to find a mutually easy “fix,”
to resolve the problem, during the very difficult circumstances of this last year while simply trying
to keep my elderly parents alive during the pandemic, in addition to my wife and daughter in Los
Angeles. | literally was driving back and forth from Los Angeles to Carmel every few weeks as we
were concerned about the substantial challenges that “assisted care centers” were having. And
bringing in a talented caregiver had its own challenges.

During the discussion, my impression was that Mr. Schwartz appeared to feel that it was
reasonable idea. He then said that he would get back to me. Unfortunately, when 1 had
mentioned the issue later, he said that they would make any changes. (I learned long ago not to
judge or get in between relationships.). However, he did say that they would grow vines on the
chimney and the shed to assist at mitigating the issue. Please note the current pictures of the
vines on the chimney and shed. Later and upon my further inquiry {and our last conversation
about the issue), Mr. Schwartz told me that:

“I will have to get used to having a house between our home and the ocean,”

Personally, | thought his comment and attitude was a bit arrogant and not very neighborly or
nice.

Please note the attached diagrams and pictures for your review,

¢ Prior chimney — (please note: the lower, earth tone, brick and heterogeneous surface which
aids at dispersing and scattering the sun’s reflection versus the current bright white, smooth
monolithic chimney recently constructed.)

¢ Current chimney (Please note: the purple portion at top was highlighted by our licensed and

experienced surveyor who took measurements)

Permit (Please note: no mention of any changes to the chimney)

Original plans for house (Please note: no change to the height or mass to the chimney)

Recent plans for new and additional construction to their inner courtyard.

Multiple pictures of how they cut our Cypress trees (all — completely on our property)

* > > o
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There is an amicable fix to the new construction and maodifications done without permits and in
violation of the county codes and Carmel Views Community Association CC&R’s that are now
blocking and negatively impacting our view.

A) Please have them reduce the height and mass of chimney, to reduce its negative impact on
our view,

B) Please have them paint or modify the reduced and reconfigured chimney with a less
reflective color, material or texture reduce the sun’s reflection back intc our home.

C) Please have them remove the 12-foot shed, reduce its height or move it to the front of their
property to mitigate the negative impact it has an family.

D} Please have them paint the house and revised lowered shed (assuming it is not moved to
the front of their home} the brown color as stated on the permit to be more consistent with
environment.

E} Please confirm that any new construction — in the courtyard, the garage and the car port
that is being designed {with skylights) will not negatively impact our view.

F) Please do not allow any additional permits to be issues until their past violations are cured
and fixed.

%k

Mr. Angelo, we want to be reasonable, neighborly and accommodating with their desire to
upgrade their home in way that works well for them. We just do not want our family to suffer
and be harmed by having it negatively impact our view due to their personal choices and “rogue”
behavior by bypassing the permitting process set up by your office let along violating our Carmel
Views CC&R's.

Please do not reward them by granting “after the fact” permits for their strategy of “doing
whatever they want, regardless of consequences, and then ask for forgiveness.” Or, in this case,
“after the fact” permits. That would create an unfortunate precedent and perhaps encourage
others to pursue their strategy. They had a licensed architect and a licensed builder involved that
certainly should know our county codes, building procedures and inspection process. They have
now hired an expensive lawyer to defend not one, but their multiple construction violations done
with purpose and intent. It would not be fair to those of us that follow the law and the
appropriate permitting process.

On behalf of my family, and to be clear with LUAC, you, Mr. Dugan and Ms. Quenga, please also
understand that do not have any issues with their most recent new “asks” or “requests” to
upgrade their center courtyard. We only ask that they rectify and correct their past illegal activity
before any further work is to be approved or permitted. We also need to confirm that their new
construction modifications will not negatively impact our view consistent with LUAC, your office’s
permitting process and to confirm that our Carmel Views CC&R’s are followed.

With all due respect, my Mom developed the Cancer Wellness program at Community Hospital
almost 40 years ago leading and teaching it until she retired at the age of 82. She supported and
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stood by many, many people over the years going through very difficult times. Carl Pohlhammer
taught history at MPC for more than 40 years and was also Chairman of the Social Studies
program for many years. He mentored and supported many students during those years. Carl
was also very involved in the Central Coast political movement attempting to make our
community a better place for all of us. My Mom and Carl have given to and supported our
community in generous, deep and meaningful ways. They deserve to be treated with dignity, care
and concern by all of us — as they supported many of us.

Mr. Angelo, if you and your colleagues can please review the current circumstances within the
context of fairness, equity and neighborly sensitively in mind, our family would appreciate it.
There have been many conscious choices made by our neighbors that were done based on their
personal choice and desires, which unfortunately have negatively affected us. These span from
increasing the height of the chimney directly into our view to illegally trespassing and aggressively
cutting our Cypress tress without permission. Also, please keep in mind that this not about
attempting to limit them from pursuing “their dream,” but rather confirm that we are going
through the appropriate process to maintain a balance of preservation and development in a fair,
honest and reasonable way that does not take away our dream. Is that unreasonable to ask? We
ask that you not approve further “forward” action until we can better understand the past
transgressions, seek to rectify them fairly and then thoughtful way forward to review the new
requests in a balanced and mutually beneficial way.

Candidly, their unilateral and unpermitted actions based upon personal choices have taken an
enormous emotional toll on my Mom, stepfather Carl - and our family. Please think about this
situation within the context of fairness and neighborly conduct. They have not been very nice to
our family.

On behalf of the Kahn family,

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Robert Kahn

cc. Family



May 17, 2021 e-mail Kahn to Dugan



From: Robert Kahn <robert. kahn@alphanextinvestment.com>
Subject: Thank you - Schwartz vs Kahn

Date: May 17, 2021 at 12:14:44 PM PDT

To: dugam@s_q.m_o_nier_eu.ga.ua "Quenga, Anna V. x5175"
<guengaav@co.monterey.ca.us>, Melissa x5146 McDougal
<McDougalM@co.monterey.ca.us>

Mr. Dugan,

I want to thank you for your time and thoughtful assessment regarding
the issues, especially the “tuff” shed that they attempted to slip in there
as a minor issue. As you can imagine, I wish that they had been declined
any affirmative action in light of their disregard for the permitting
process, violations and insensitively to our family, but I appreciate the
fact that you had your staff, you asked your staff their opinion, which
they gave and you made the best decision with the information that you
had and were given by the people paid to advise you. I do find it
perplexing that your staff appears to support those that violated the
process your department has developed, the codes in place and the
actions taken without permission while my Mom and Step
dad have done nothing. I would think that the effort, out of fairness, is to
confirm that all parties are following the rules first, then seeking ways to
fix them, but until all is fixed, nothing should be affirmed to move
forward. And they have attempted to position themselves as the victims,
which as you know if far from the case as they have a licensed architect,
a licensed builder and a very creative lawyer that should be writing for
It-)lollyllfvood and I presume has passed the bar. It's like really - give me a
reak?



As we move forward to pursue all options available to us, I want to
overtly thank you for your thoughtful response and the questions you
asked.

Best,

Robert

Robert A. Kahn

Managing Director

310.553.5396

1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1025
Los Angeles, CA, 90067-6002

Alternative Contact:

Brenda Gonzalez
Vice President

424.295.9702
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Robert Kahn

May 18, 2021

Ms. Janet Brennan
Chairperson
Carmel Valley Land Use Advisory Committee

M. David Burbidge
Secretary

General Committee Members.

Dear Ms. Brennan, Mr. Burbidge and honorable Committee members:

Regarding:  LUAC meeting April 16*, 2021 per Schwartz (Mal) project/PLN 200152
Location: 24980 Outlook Drive, Carmel, CA 93923//APN: 015-522-008-000

In fight that you were provided with misleading, wrong and incomplete information by Mr, Schwartz,
his wife, Laura Tyron, his attorney Mr. John Bridges and his architect, Robert Carver, you have 3
moral, ethical and perhaps lagal obligation to vacate your earlier review and recommendation and
review within their application and request with current, clear and appropriate information. Mr.
Schwartz and Ms. Tryon live next door to my Mom, Sandra Kahn and stepfather, Carl Pohlthammer.

Per the attached materiais, it appears that:

1) The LUAC committee was providad with an inaccurate description of the project by Mr.
Schwartz, his professionals and HCD:
2. They misiead the committee by describing the construction as “to be dong” rather
than be truthful and teli the committee that much of the work has already been done.
. The reason for confusion over "new permits” or “after the fact” permits during
the discussion.
ii. Please compare to the description of Page 2, provided to the Zoning
Administrator.
iii. They provided your good committee with one description of the project, while
providing a different description of the project to HCD/ How did that happen?
1. Although they ask for “retro-active™ design approval (after the fact
permits?}, the still mislead and are not truthful - as they say the
“project,” as if it's all one project. It s not. They only had one parmit.
a. the permit did not include raising and increasing the mass of the
chimney,
b. As noted by the permit on page 2 —there was very little to be
done on the outside except put “Woodstock brown siding.”



b. They provide your committee with inaccurate plans showing the chimney at the same
height. It is not. It is talier by over 2 feet, brouder and now bright white (Swiss coffes
paint has » reflective rate of close to 84 - which means it's very bright ~ and outside,
even more so.

I. Please note on page 4 - their new requests as provided to you as the chimney
at the elevation. On page 5, for plans submitted to HCD, they show the
chimnay at a higher elevation.

1. They provided your committee attempting with one set of plans while
gving the planning department a differant set up plans. How did that
happen.

2} They also did not show you the 12-foat-tall tool “tuff” shed that they had placed a foot away
from our mutual praparty fine.

a. They did not mention it, because their permit was for an 8-foot-shad.

b. They also did not mention it because they had connected electricity to it - with no
pearmit. iImagine that?

€. Please note the pictures attached. Although we had our survevor measyre the shed at
12 feet, | also put up » “washer pole” o you may see the size, Also, as | am just shy of
58" (and as my daughter says, bald - | prefer balding), you can see that it’ pretty big -
with its four skylights. Also, as it's very white, it reflacts the sun robustly,

Ms. Brennan, Mr. Burbidge and committee members ~ You unfortunately were provided with
untruthfui, misieading and were not told about their clear and present violations of enlarging the
chimney and placing a 12-foot-tall tool "tuff” shed on the property when they only had permit for an
eight-foot-unit. And they certainly didn’t highlight the fact that they had illegally connected electricity
to the shed without a permit.

in light that their illegal actions have negatively affected our home of 47 years (next door), you have
an moral, ethical and perhaps legal obligation to vacate your earlier ruling based on the misleading
information proviged. Additionally, you were unaware of the outstanding permit code violations
which also means that You, cut of faimess and appreciation for fairness, should vacate your earlier
ruling and review thair application with accurate information — once the code violations are clearad
up.

On behalf of our family,
Thank you,

Robert ¥ahn
{310}450-2424

T 2 o o Ak



Carmel Valley Land Use Advisory Committee

Monday, April 19. 2021
6:30 PM

IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING COVID-19 & PARTICIPATION IN THE |

AND USE
ADVISORY COMMITTEE MERTINGS

Montorey County Land {Jse Advisory Committses shall be held by teleconference in order to minimize the
spread of the COVID-19 virus, in mdmeeﬁﬁumuSucofﬁmmmygmdnimadbmeﬁm
on March 4, 2020, Executive Order N-29-20 issued by Governor Newsom on March 17,2020, and the Sheiter

in Place Ovder isyusd by the Momtersy County Health Officer on March 17, 2020, as may be perindically

amended.
Topnﬁcipminﬂnismmmtylmd Uma\dviamyﬂatumiuaamwﬁng. the public are invited
observe and address the Committee ilephonically or clectronically, Instractions for public participation are

below:
Participate vis Zoom Meeting Link:
hitips.// montereycty zoom U977 10242354 7pwd “Eklye Y FS VIO TOZud W dpllBwR k109

Participate via Phome: Dial 1-669-900-6833; whan prompied enter Meeting I # 977 1024 2254
Pamsword (if required): 959798

Public Participation Engtructions;

The meeting wilt be conducted vis toleconference using the Zoomn program, and Committee Members will
atiend electronically or telephonically, The meeting will have no physical location to physically attend  The
public may abserve the Zoom meeting via computer by clicking
on the moeting link listed sbave, or the pubtic may liston via phong by disling the phone munber listed sbove
and then when prompted, entering the Meeting I Acoem Code listod above as woll.

You will be asked for a “Participant TD™, You do not noed a Participant ID to join the moeting, press the pound
kary () agnin und you will be sutomsticafly eonnecied.

If 2 member of the public wishes to comment on & particular agends tiam, the public s strongly eocoursgad
10 subemit their comments in writing via email to the sezigned planner, Email addressos can be found on the
Memterey County HCT) Plarming websito at the following link:

R PN Y CCILONIEIEY. 0. U BOVEINICHL GepartmEnis- -2 Ca0ur - InMMEmMeni-REency - Tr-

plantinggbost-us . Commenty should be submittad by 2:00 p.m. tho business day prior to the committes
mingdatmTominCountymﬂ'inidmﬁfyingtheagmdnimmwhiehhmmthcpub}icis
requested @ include the file mumber in the subject line. Comments rectived by the 2:00 p.m, deadling will be
distributed to the Committoe and wili be placed in the record.
2. Applicants and mernbers of the public wishing to comment on a spocific agends item while the matter i
beinghearddu:ingﬂ:emﬁngmaywﬁdpmhymafﬂnfouuwng Tucany;
= Wimﬁ!:(l’hliruﬂshrpublicmmmmagendsﬁcm.lheﬁmmlyiuﬁ‘mmbummingﬂn
Zoom meeting will first ascortain who wanis to testify (smang those who are in the meeting

emml!ymmwhmﬁully)wwﬂ!ﬂmutimwmwmmmmwi«mna time.

Puldic speskens incloding the applicant mey be broadeast in sudio form only.

Monterey Cousty Housing & Commusity Development/1441 Schilling Place South 2% Floor, Safins CA 93901831 ) 785.5005 E 5 a

1.

3



b

I spenkers or other members of the public have documents they wish 10 distribute to the

(bmmmfmmlmiwmﬂwymmedmnﬂmiumhdwmﬁamﬂ to the
assignod plaomer ot their email address. Email addresses can be found on the Mon

terey Cownty
HCT) Planning website af the Tollowing Jink:
'!HL."' WWW S0 ODIETEY , Cil Lij/ g0y ETEDSHL .i:]j-_',; UTIETHS-=7 I eSO MR8 S Neni-gg enc ~[TTkd=
phmningaie-gs  Documents ahould be submitted by 2:00 p.m. to the aspigned planner on the
buzinens day prior to the commitlec meeting date. To agsivt staffin identifying the agends item o
which the comment refates, the public is reqiested to includo the fije number in the subject line,
If applicants or membery of the public want to present documents/Power Point presertations while
!petking,theyshmldlnhnitﬁwdnwmlelmiaﬂyby 2:00 p.m. on business day prior to the
committee meeting date to the assignod planner st their email address Fmail addresses can be found

[ A

k

on the Monterey County HCD Plamning wabsite of the following kink:

ATEDACY WWW L0 ITIODIETEY £, us OVET Nneny Gepariomeniy- £ eSOy TTC- I R CENT-4RENC ¥~ TG
pianningaboit-us (1€ mbemitted aftar that doadline, staff will take best ¢fiorts, but canmot

m.lnmakcitavﬁhhhwmduﬁngthemn.}

4 While the matter is being heard, a member of the

public may submit a comment vis email, preferably
limited to 250 words o7 less, to the Land Use

Advivsory Cammittee lisison listed on the agenda, To
utiauuﬂ'iniﬁmi&ingﬂnmﬂmmwhichtheomwmlm.dxpubtiﬂiimquuudm
include the file number in the subject line. If the comment i receivod prior to closs of public comment
mmngenﬁm‘ﬂayeﬁmﬁllbemdcmmdmemmmmemd.butmmsnu
maymthemdmtimdduemﬁmiimihﬁuuntlqutho{ﬂmmmm(ifﬁummnexmzso

words).
t:cmmemsmivudpdonutbecimofthnpuhﬁcmmmiudmmngmxhitmwﬂlbemldepmohhc
tecond for that item.
3. Mentbers of the public who wish to make a genetal public comment for iterny not on the day’s sgenda may
submit their comeent vis email, preferably limited to 250 words or less, 10 the Land Uge Advisory Commiltee
ligison listed on the agands. The Land Use Advisory Committee name & mecting date and “genersl comment™
ﬂmuldbeiiﬁfmedinduwbjmiim'memmwmbeplwodmthenowﬂfurttnmming,mdevm
eﬂ'artwﬂlhemmre.dthcmmmxinmﬂwmudmd\uppmpﬁmthmmmugmd&
4. Inviduals with disabilities who dasirc to request a ressonable accommodation or modification to observe or
puﬁcipuwinmenmﬁmmymuu:hmmw:mﬁjngmmnﬁ! to the planning clorical suppon siaff mt
inedrichmégico monterey Gai Uy . mmmdmahom&mmuﬂunmma)bwmmmmb
the Land Use Advisary Comminaemin;dminmwpmvjdeﬁmfmewubeudummt.
- MChuﬁMMSewuqmymmmemlanwmmmeMnginmmﬁymzmu-.

Montercy County Honging & Commemity Development/1441 Schilling Mecc South 2% Flooz, Salisms CA 93901/(831) 755-5025



Skte Visity and Staking/Flagping:

Site visits will not be acheduled for mare than one (1) LUAC menber to be on sits at a time.

= Whes on tite, LUAC members aid County staff should adhers 1 the current County Houlth Order regarding physical
distancing and protective equipment (i.e.: faco masks, erc.)
LUAC members visiting a site cannot enter private property without permission, 10 visits should be coordinated with
the project planner and property ownet/agen.
Site vigils by LUAC members are ot open to the public
Permission/coordination is nntnw!adhyu}ACmmeﬂhcmm 1o view 8 propoerty from s public road.

- In sceordance with the anAct,LUACmembmshmﬂdmuhmmyMNwmmﬁmoﬂuLUAC
members rogunding their site visit except during the scheduled public LUAC moeting.

“uic. To view documents related to project(s) ligied on the IMUwMﬁmwmmmm vinit iipe. e
prod sceslasom MO I Detuult ssgs . Enter the file number in the “Quick Search™ box; click on “Recard Info™ tab; ¢lick
m"&mehnmts"inthedupduwnmmﬁu!lydickm&udncumﬁyouwishmview

CALL TO ORDER
BOLL CALL

ARPROVAL OF MINUTES

EUBLIC COMMENT

The Committee will receive public comment on non-agends itets that are within the purview of the Committee &% this

time. The length of individua! presentstions may be limited by the Chait, The Planning staff Eatsen is Anna Quengs at

Sl TR ¥ (Gl M

SCHEDULED ITEM(S)

| R Project Name: SCHWARTZ MAL
Flie Namber: PLN200192
Project Locatien: 24980 OUTLOOK DR CARMFL
Assessor’s Pareel Number(s):  015-522.008-000
Project Planmer: PHIT. ANGELO
Ares Plaa: CARMEL VALLFY MASTER PLAN
Project Description:  Design Approval to allow: the addition of & §31 squars foot studie with

twa (2) skylights and & 63 squars foot isnding on an existing 2,645 square
foot single family residence; replacement of the exterior siding, doors &
windows on the residence; conversion of the existing attachad garage to
living space, including removal of the groage daor & replacemaont with
siding; conmtruction of & new 447 square foot aitached two-car carport;
construction of a new 4" - 6° cedar fence; painting the exterior of the
primary residence a white “swiss coffee” color; finishing of the chimney
with 8 smooth cont stucco snd painting it 5 white “swiss coffee” color and
-Mhsamdﬂﬂuap&ﬁumpofthechimmy.

1417 g o WA R

A} Prelitninary Courtesy Presentation by Applicants Regarding Potentisl Projocts
B) Atnouncements
ADJOURNMENT
Montercy County Howsing & Community Development/1441 Schilling Place South 2 Floor, Salines CA 9390 1/821) 755-5025 @



Notice of Public Hearing
Monterey County Zoning Administrator

A’dll?.m!nﬁcbun&ﬂﬁlmnihsmd’ﬁwh‘ Administrator, Due!oﬂlcmw!}ww.gy
mmhhrmmmwmmmofmwm,mm Administrator meeting will
be held vie teleconforence, The Zoning Admirigtrator sgenda will provide specific informatice sbout bow the public
mmmmmmmemmmmunymmm;ymgmhm At bogat 72
mm&mz«mmmmmmummmmwﬂmmh&am
wﬂwhlmmey(lmqﬂwﬂm&um, 168 W, Alisg) ShthmCAaMonweComwmuthz

IO WL L0 momiteT Ty ca A EU YT deparinen i K TR AR LE - IS T AR T Y -TTOR
Flanmmg cormeniftmes aptoda

Anyuﬂdlminwhw&ipﬁugh thpnhlicm;gonﬂwmjwtmmwmdnahﬁm
via conail to o monerey .caus by 2:00 pm, the Weodnesdey prior 1o the Zoning Administrator
buﬁngwﬁn’ﬁmﬁltrhnﬁmofﬂnmnmuwﬂnmm.

Project Name: SCHWARTZ MAL
Project File No.:  PIN290192
Project Locatien: 24980 OUTLOOK DR, CARMEL
Amessor’s Parcel No.:  015.522.008-000

Permit Type: Design Approval
Plamniag Area: Carmel Velley Master Plan

Project Descripiom:  Conyider the addition of & 531 square foot studio with (2)
nkydighh:nda&uquoﬁlmﬂngmmuiﬂingi,ﬁiw
foot single-family mithmc;reg;a::nunof the exterior giding,
doory, and windows ‘onthowsi t;mumm'mu&m:misﬁm
utached gaoge to Hving space, including remo the garge
ﬁooundwbmneﬂwiﬁ:lupsiding;mfashucﬁmaﬁ.w«?
square foot miached two-car carport; construction of a new 4° —
6" cedar fenoe. The projoct includes 8 retro-active Design
:Eimvalﬁ:npliuﬁmthnnuﬁwofﬁe i residence a
te “ewiss caffee” color; finishing of th chitney with a
mﬂmmwmhﬁmhuwﬁh“miumﬂ'u"m«.

tndnddingammlﬁmuptoﬁmhpoﬁhechimmy.

Proposed CEQA Statos: Ctnmmml dly Exempt per Section 15303 of the CEQA
Guidelines

IF YOU CHALLENGE THIS MATTER IN COURT, YOU MAY BE LIMITED TO RAISING ONLY
THOSE ISSUES YOU OR SOMEONE RLSE RAISED AT THE PUBLIC HEARING DESCRIED IN
THIS PUBLIC NOTICE OR IN WRITTEN CORRESPONDENCE DELIVERED TO THE ZONING
ADMINISTRATOR AT OR BEFORE THE PUBLIC HEARING.

FUR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT:
Philip Angelo, Amistant Planner
Monterey County Housing and Comeumty Development
1441 Schilling Place - South, 2nd Floor, Salinas CA, 9390]
(B31) Th4-573) or angelup @ico.monterey.ca, ux
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INLAND DESIGN APPROVAL APPLICATION FORM
ASSESSOHCS PARCEL NUMBER: {115-522 608-000
PROJECT ADDRESS: 74980 OLITLOOK DR CARME} LA 93623

PROPERTY OWwNER: MAL SC"W‘”\RTZ& i.AURA IRYON Teseplumy Ci0 ARCHITECT

Addrews. GO ARCHITECT - Tas

Liny Stale 7in b it

APPLIC ANT: STUDIO CARVER ARCHITECTS Lebephee: 831624 2304
Mhlness PO HOX Fhs4 Fan: 331-@4—035_‘_ ]
Vi ?e CARMEL. CA 83929 Lipanl Maiiﬁﬂlnd‘g’iwm.m
AR T Teluphnae.
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MATEREALS TO BE txgin: Composition roofing, Jemes Hardie sndmg alummm doors & vnndws
Sec sheet A2 3 & A33 for images

COHSIRS TO BE, LAY Sompossion wnﬁng o mah'h exsting. woodstock trawn swding. pronze
Anodized alumanum doors arxg windows

PROPERIY OWNERAGEN D SIGNATERE: S LS, W 0 o T DATE: 0
e i st el J AV
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[ The project is cunsstent with the 2010 Generad Plan, the applicehie Area Plan, snd mects the
regulations dn Title 21 (Zoning Oublimoce Inland); und

L3 The design of the proposed project ssstires pritection uf the puhlic siewshed, s consistut with
urighburhood churscter, ardf axsoares visual mmrit\ wilhont impﬂsug uadie restrictions on
private property becwuser H o
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Monterey County
Planning and Building Inspection

PERMIT GUIDE

Monterey County Planning & Building Inspection Department

Salinas Office Call Center (Not Open to the Public)
Post Office Box 1208

Salinas, CA 93902

Main Telephone Numbaer. (831) 755-5025
Facsimile: (831) 757-9516

Coastal Office

2520 1™ Avenue

Marina, CA 93933

Main Telsphone Number: {831) 883-7500
Facsimile: (831) 384-3261

Office Hours: Monday, Wednesday & Friday 8:30 a.m. -4:30 p.m.
Tuesday & Thursday $:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.
Building Permits Issusd Daily from 8:30 a.m. to 3:45 p.m.

Express Permits are avaliable on Wednesdays — 9:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.
Monteray County Building Department, King City Office

522 N. 2™ Strest

King City, CA 93930

Telephone Number: {(831) 385-8315

Facsimlile: (831) 385-8387

Office Hours: Monday — Friday 8:00 a.m. - 9:30 am.

JRO ~ Septemnbar 2004
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The transportation of a structure slated for relocation may require a permit from the
agency with jurisdiction over the road to be used. (California Highway Patrol, City
Pollce, CaiTrans, etc.)

A building pemmit is required for the use of a temporary job trailer. The temporary office
must comnply with the requirements of the Uniform Building Code, Title 16 and Chapter
15.20 of the Monterey County Code.

Temporary job trailers may not be lived in and must be removed pricr to the granting of
occupancy or final inspection of the parmanent structure.

ET | T E PROPERTY?

Building Inspection Staff must authorize electric and gas service activation. A building
ingpactor will give you direction on when and how this authorization is granted.

Gas & electrical service authorization will not normailly be granted prior to the
establishment of a primary use on the property.

HOW DO | CLEAR A VIOLATION?

If you have been notified of a violation by the posting of a Stop Work Order (red tag) or
Notice of Monterey County Code Violation, thase documents give you directions on
clearing the violation. If you have receivad notice in the mail of a viciation on your
property, the notice will instruct you on how to proceed.

For building code violations (construction without parmits), you may submit an
application for the building permit after the fact along with all required construction plans
and suppiemental raports and documents. You will be assessad an investigation fee
equai to the permit fee.

You may also apply for and obtain a demelition permit to demolish the illegal structure.

For violations of the bullding code which also vioiate the zoning ordinances, you may be
required to restors the property to its pre-violation state prior to proceading with
development. This restoration may involve hiring consultants to provide direction for
restoration of environmeniglly sensitive habitat, restoration of biologic habitats
(vegetationfirees), rastoration of rivers and streambeds, restoration of grading.

You may also be requirad to obtain devalopment permits to clear zoning violations {use
permits, administrative pemmits, design approvals, etc.) You will be assessed an
investigation fee equal to the permit fee.

You will be required to work closely with the Cou
inspecti snd-RlanmngSaiite.gloarvinia

No parmit will be issuad until the violation is cleared.
-87-

nty's Code Enforcement Staff, Building
-'J .
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Kemp, Christine

FW: Schwartz PLN200192 - further code violations
May 11, 2021 at 6:28:51 PM

Robert Kahn

FYl

From: Kemp, Christine

Seat: Monday. May 10, 2021 2:18 PM

To: "Ruiz, lizabeth x6657'; Nichols, Wyndee x7647

Ce: Druagan, Jibm x6654; Lamdquist, Frik; Bowling, koshua x5227
Subject: RE: Schwarts PIN20019? . further code vinlations

Thank you Elizabeth.
I appreciate your reply.
Take care,

Christine
Christine (i. Kemp
INoiaND, Hamerey, EYIENNI (8%
A Professional Carporation
333 Salings Strect
PO Beax 25448
Satinus, CA 9391
(RIFFA24-1414 ex. 271
{B31) 4241975 (fax)
kemp e nbehie

-
skl ]t b L ]2

Lhuring tias time of unprecedensed aenons. ax i Essensial Busivess wostor the o ernmental (ndory one

HHOPICYs Fomaint @vailable B assise vou with yner lppal nevde We pneon rage ielvphone wud ¢ mit
VOTIRRDE Ghons. cathes Than tn-ofiice eetingrs AR dveded, office meerings can e greased Qo g

wlters With the recommended saieiy precantions i pace Please ddeaor besiiate to comsact us i voie

S feprend Baeasdy i TREs i

Yerving tte Centeal Coust Since 1925

From: Ruiz, Eliaheth x6637 {madlonlins oo moniens v i
Sent: Monday, May 10, 2071 1124 AM

To: Kemp, UChristing: Nichols, Wyndce x7647

Cex Dugan, John x6654; Lundquist, brik: Bowling, Joshua x5227
Sabjeet: RF: Schwarts #1.N20N192 - fumther code vielagions



Ciood morning Christine,
Confirmation of receipt of email from last week.

Please note thal Wyndee has already issusd sn Adninistrative Citation. which have identificd the
violations submitted in the complaint,

"Thank yow

{.iz Ruiz

From: Kemp, Christine <k oinp ¢ ubeh com»

Sent: Monday, May 10, 202] 10:42 AM

To: Ruiz, Elizabeth x6657 <iuisk o comoniere cuus>: Nichols. Wyndee x7647
<Michiols W Ll IOOIISIEY Sl LS~

Ce: Dugan. John x6654 <Tupant o coinoniers oo™ l.undquist, Erik

<L undqguisth [NOnIErey Ca, s>

Subject: FW: Schwartz PLN200192 - further code violations

JCALTTTON: This email originated from owside of the County T3 not elick links of upen attachments unless you
recognisg the sender and know the content is safi. |

Good moming Elizabeth and Wyndee,

Iam tollowing up on my last Tuesday's e-mail to confirm that a formal Code Enforcement case
has been opened regarding the Schwartz shed violation on their property. The shed height is
clearly well over, and in violation of, the approved 8 ft. height. The shed needs to be reduced to
8. tall to resolve the code violation.

I would appreciate you confirming a casc has been opened,

Thank you,

Christine

Christine G. Kemp

MNOPAND, HastpRLy, Erjusne Hoss
A Professional C'urporation

333 Sakinos Street

PO Bow 2510

Satings, CA 93001

(R3] 424-1414 oxt. 271

(83134241975 (fax)
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¥rom: Kemp, Christing

Sent; Tucsday, May 4, 2021 1:19 PM
To: Friedrich, Michele x$189'; ‘Quenga, Anns V. xS175"; “Angulu, Philip; *Spencer, Craip x5233";

Lk Al el IOLGI Y it

Cle: "MoeDouga!, Melisue x51456" Dugan, Jobm x6634 € 200000 00 oo ¥ 'Ruiz, Fhabeth x665T; Nicholbs,
Wyndee x7647 (lichol ™ o imontens s Y sl i o ST CiLis

Nubject: RE: Schwarts PI N200192 - further cide violativas

Additionally, to All,

| also want to reiterate, that in addition to the unpermitted chimney work and unpermitted
painting. there remains another existing codc violation on the Schwartz property.

The Schwartz backvard shed was approved for 8 ft. high (see attached approval). However, it is
12 f. high. clearly higher than the adjacent house eave {see attached photo). It is on a
foundation, but not a 4 ft. high foundation. Until this existing shed code violation is resolved, no
further permitting can be approved by the County pursuant to Title 21 Section 21 84,120,

If the County is reluctant to send our information to the CV LUAC for their review and to keep
them informed as to what is occurring, we would ask that you send us the 1. UAC contact
information 50 we can provide them with the relevant information, They need to know that
represcntations made at their meeting were not accurate (Carme! Stone chimney was never part
of application; shed is 12 ft. tall not 8 f1. tall, chimney was raised, but plans did not show raised
chininey height. lack of clarity on what was and was not permitted) and, also that new plans arc
being submitted to the County that the LUAC has not reviewed.

It is unfortunate that continued irregularities with this praject and its processing are causing 5o
much difficulty and, frankly, a Jack of a fair hearing related (o our client’s concerns, whose
adjacent property is being impacted by the project.



Thank you in advance,

Christine

Christine G, Kemp

NULAND, HAMERLY, KKTIEMNE  Tloss
A Professional Corporation

331 Salims Street

PO, Box 2510

Salinas, CA viong

(8311424 1414 ext. 271

(831) 4241975 {fax)
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Serving the Cengral Coast Since 1928

From: Kemp, Christing

Sent: Tuesday, May 4, 2021 $:19 AM

To: 'Feiedrich, Michels x5 1RY; 'Quenga, Anns V. x5175 ‘Angelo, Philip'; “Spencer, Craig 52373
"Lundouiste oo monterey e’

Cor MeDougal, Mclissa xS146°; Duagan, John x6654 {LJ
Sohject: Schwarz PLN2GDI92

DLCHCY s )

To all,

By this c-mail, we are reiterating our request that the Carmel Valley LUAC members receive a
copy of both my 4/28/21 letter and this e-mail exchange, and that the original plans, along with
any revised plans, be sent back 10 the CV LUAC for reconsideration. before the Zoning
Administrator takes any action on this permit.

Please note that all plans to date (original submittal and subsequent submittal} continue to
incorrectly show the chimney height at 111°-11" elevation. in line with the existing roof line (sec
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ALPHA COPY
OFFICIAL RECEIPT

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

e -
DATE

OFFICE | MAIL | FIELD " CASH | CHECK ] OTHER

PREVIOUS| AMOUNT
BALANCE PRESENTED
AMOUNT AMOUNT OF

PAID PAYMENT
NEW CHANGE

BALANCE REFUNDED

ON ACCOUNT NO. THE

aMOUNTOF ¥

GENTRAL VALLEY BUSINESS FORMS - (558) §51-3585

506474 o

FORM #111-71





